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Board of Trustees Meeting 
Budget and Finance Committee  

September 27, 2023 
FAIRWINDS Alumni Center | UCF Main Campus 

 
MINUTES 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
Trustee Harold Mills, chair of the Budget and Finance Committee, called the meeting to 
order at 10:30 a.m. Committee members Tiffany Altizer and Bill Christy were present. 
Committee members Jeff Condello and Michael Okaty were present virtually.  
 
Other trustees in attendance included Board Chair Alex Martins, Brandon Greenaway, 
Stephen King, and Caryl McAlpin. Trustee Joseph Conte attended virtually. 
 
MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the June 28, 2023, Budget and Finance Committee meeting were 
approved as submitted. 
 
REPORTS 
 
DISC – 1  Financial Health Update 
 
Gerald Hector, Senior Vice President for Administration and Finance led the committee 
in a discussion regarding the University’s topics central to the strategic financial 
progression of the University.  
 
ACTION 
 
At Chair Mills’ request, Youndy Cook, Vice President and General Counsel, confirmed 
there were no disclosures of conflict of interest from the trustees. 
 
BUDC – 1  2023-2024 Carryforward Spending Plan 
 
Hector and Kim Banks, Senior Assistant Vice President for Budget Planning and 
Analysis presented the 2023-2024 Carryforward Spending Plan for approval.  
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Trustee Altizer made a motion to recommend approval of the Carryforward Spending 
Plan. Trustee Christy seconded the motion. The motion was unanimously approved. 
 
BUDC – 2 2023-2024 University Operating Budget and Spending Authority 
 
Hector and Banks presented the 2023-2024 University Operating Budget and Spending 
Authority for approval.  
 
Trustee Altizer made a motion to recommend approval of the University Operating Budget 
and Spending Authority. Trustee Christy seconded the motion. The motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
BUDC – 3 2023-2024 Fixed Capital Outlay Budget 
 
Hector presented the Fixed Capital Outlay Budget for approval.  
 
Trustee Altizer made a motion to recommend approval of the Fixed Capital Outlay 
Budget. Trustee Christy seconded the motion. The motion was unanimously approved. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Five information items were included in the committee’s meeting materials: 1) Work Plan 
and Charter Review, 2) University Investment Report – 4th Quarter, Ended June 30, 2023, 
3) University Operating Budget Report – 4th Quarter, Ended June 30, 2023, 4) Direct 
Support Organizations’ (DSO) Financial Reports – 4th Quarter, Ended June 30, 2023, and 
5) 2022-2023 Fixed Capital Outlay Budget Update. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
The committee had no new business to discuss. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
Chair Mills adjourned the Budget and Finance Committee meeting at 11:18 a.m. 
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Reviewed by: 
 
 

      
__________________________________________________________ 

         Harold Mills       Date 
        Chair, Budget and Finance Committee 
 
 
Respectfully submitted: 
 
 
 

 __________________________________________________________ 
        Michael A. Kilbride      Date 
        Associate Corporate Secretary 
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Board of Trustees 
Budget and Finance Committee  
 

November 16, 2023 

 

 

Agenda Item 

DISC-1: Investment Portfolio 
 

Proposed Board Action 

This information is being presented for discussion purposes only.  
 

Authority for Board of Trustees Action 

N/A 
 

Supporting Documentation Included 
Attachment A: Finance and Administration Investment Program Structure Discussion Presentation 

Facilitators/Presenters 
Gerald Hector, Senior Vice President for Administration and Finance 
Bert Francis, Assistant Vice President for Debt Management and University Treasurer 
Joseph Mera, Director of Finance, UCF Foundation 
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Objective 

This agenda item will engage Trustees in discussion on the investment protocols and opportunities 
for working capital funds at the university. The discussion will also include possibilities of partnering 
more closely with the UCF Foundation to maximize investment returns. 
 

Summary of Key Discussion Topics and Questions 

• The University Treasury Office at the University of Central Florida (UCF) has conducted a 
comprehensive review of the current investment program structure. This review is in 
response to a request from the board and is aimed at answering how UCF would optimally 
invest if they had $1 billion across the university and Foundation. 
 

• The university has a working capital portfolio that oversees our day-to-day operations and 
has excess funds tied to fund balances that can be invested over a longer period. The 
university utilizes a third-party investment advisor to assist with shaping the investment 
program. 

 
• The university’s Foundation has an endowment portfolio and other working capital funds 

that it invests in a traditional manner with the assistance of an investment advisor who 
assists with shaping the program. 
 

• Strategic considerations for discussion are the (1) prospect of orchestrating a holistic 
approach to liquidity and cash flow management that seamlessly bridges the university and 
Foundation, (2) what an optimal investment strategy might look like for the university’s 
overall cash flow and liquidity profile, (3) and a theoretical exploration of the strategic 
allocation of a $1B investment portfolio, aiming to maximize its impact on the university.  

 

Additional Background 

UCF is obligated to adhere to two state statutes concerning the investment of public funds: 
• Statute 218.415: Local Government Investment Policies 
• Statute 1011.42: University Depositories; Deposits into and Withdrawals from 

Depositories. 
 
 

Rationale 

N/A 
 
 
 

Investment Portfolio 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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Implementation Plan 

N/A  
 
Resource Considerations 

N/A  
 
Conclusion 

 Staff encourages Trustees to participate in a generative discussion.  
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Finance and Administration
Investment Program Structure 

Discussion
Gerald Hector, Senior Vice President for Administration and Finance

Bert Francis, Assistant Vice President for Debt Management and University Treasurer

Attachment A
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The Questions for Context

In response to the board's request, the University Treasury Office has conducted a comprehensive 
review of the current investment program structure to answer a hypothetical question of how we 
would optimally invest if we had $1 billion across the university and Foundation. The primary aim was 
to address three key inquiries:

1. Determine an optimal asset allocation for the "Core" funds within our investment portfolio, with the 
objective of maximizing investment returns.

2. Identify potential adjustments that can be implemented within the existing investment allocations 
to enhance investment returns without necessitating modifications to our current investment 
policy.

3. Explore potential adjustments to the current investment allocations that have the potential to boost 
investment earnings but may require revisions to our existing investment policy.
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The Optimal Portfolio Requires Diversification & Risk
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State Regulations Seek to Minimize Risk On Public Funds

The university is obligated to adhere to the following two state statutes concerning the investment of public 
funds:

1. Statute 218.415: Local Government Investment Policies
2. Statute 1011.42: University Depositories; Deposits into and Withdrawals from Depositories.

• All investments or investment products should be easily marketable with daily liquidity.

• All investments should offer daily valuation or be subject to daily mark-to-market assessments.

• The portfolio construction should be structured in a tiered manner to minimize market volatility, particularly 
in the event of a forced liquidation.

• The types of investments used in the UCF SIP program must be legally authorized by a county or 
municipality ordinance or by a school district or special district law or resolution.“
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Diversification is Possible but Limited #1

Investment Market Value
9/30/2023 Potential Rebalance Revised MV

Pool I $330,427,639 $330,427,639
Fidelity Treasury MM $164,285,023 $164,285,023

Invesco Treasury MM $166,142,616 $166,142,616

Pool II $56,160,332 $56,160,332
Galliard (II) $56,160,332 $56,160,332

Pool III $154,269,038 (154,269,038) $0
Galliard (III) $74,736,450 (74,736,450) $0

Sawgrass (III) $55,614,031 (55,614,031) $0

Vanguard Instl (III)(2) $23,894,858 (23,894,858) $0

Mutual Fund Cash (III) $23,699 (23,699) $0

Pool IV $130,768,231 154,269,038 $285,037,269
Galliard Broad (IV) $50,917,389 64,269,038 $115,186,427

Vanguard Instl (IV) $68,031,592 85,000,000 $153,031,592

Europacific Growth (IV) $11,698,258 5,000,000 $16,698,258

Mutual Fund Cash (IV) $120,992 $120,992

Total Fund $671,625,240 - $671,625,240
15
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Diversification is Possible but Limited #2

Investment Market Value
9/30/2023 Potential Rebalance Revised MV

Pool I $330,427,639 $330,427,639
Fidelity Treasury MM $164,285,023 $164,285,023
Invesco Treasury MM $166,142,616 $166,142,616
Pool II $56,160,332 $56,160,332
Galliard (II) $56,160,332 $56,160,332
Pool III $154,269,038 (154,269,038) $0
Galliard (III) $74,736,450 (74,736,450) $0
Sawgrass (III) $55,614,031 (55,614,031) $0
Vanguard Instl (III)(2) $23,894,858 (23,894,858) $0
Mutual Fund Cash (III) $23,699 (23,699) $0
Pool IV $130,768,231 154,269,038 $285,037,269
Galliard Broad (IV) $50,917,389 64,269,038 $115,186,427
Vanguard Instl (IV) $68,031,592 77,731,000 $145,762,592
S&P400 Midcap Index $0 7,269,000 $7,269,000
Europacific Growth (IV) $11,698,258 5,000,000 $16,698,258
Mutual Fund Cash (IV) $120,992 $120,992
Total Fund $671,625,240 - $671,625,240
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Board of Trustees 
Budget and Finance Committee  
 

November 16, 2023 

 

 

Agenda Item 

DISC-2: Reporting Timelines and Protocols 
 

Proposed Board Action 

This information is being presented for discussion purposes only.  
 

Authority for Board of Trustees Action 

N/A 
 
 

Supporting Documentation Included 
N/A 

Facilitators/Presenters 
Gerald Hector, Senior Vice President for Administration and Finance 
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Objective 

The objective of this agenda item is to facilitate a generative discussion on the timing and nature 
of financial reporting desired by the Board of Trustees to fulfill its fiduciary responsibilities 
effectively. This discussion will extend to the frequency of financial reports pertaining to the 
university’s direct support organizations (DSOs). 
 

Summary of Key Discussion Topics and Questions 

 The university currently produces budget to actual reports for the Board of Trustees at each 
of its meetings. 
 

 The following questions will be discussed at the meeting: 
 

o What types of reports are essential to empower the Board of Trustees in fulfilling 
their fiduciary responsibilities effectively? 
 

o How frequently should these reports be presented? 
 

o What is the optimal method for delivering these reports? 
 

o Should we prioritize concise management reporting or full financial statements? 
 

Additional Background 

N/A 
 

Rationale 

N/A 
 
Implementation Plan 

N/A  
 
Resource Considerations 

N/A  
 
Conclusion 

N/A  

Reporting Timelines and Protocols 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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Board of Trustees 
Budget and Finance Committee  
 

November 16, 2023 

 

 

Agenda Item 

INFO-1: University Investment Report – 1st Quarter, Ended September 30, 2023 
 

Proposed Board Action 

This information is provided quarterly to update the committee on update on the university’s 
investment portfolio for the quarter ended September 30, 2023.  
 

Authority for Board of Trustees Action 
 

Sections 1011.42(5) and 218.415, Florida Statutes; UCF-4.014 Investments; UCF Investment 
Policy Manual 
 

 

Supporting Documentation Included 
Attachment A: University Investment Report – 4th Quarter, Ended June 30, 2023 

Facilitators/Presenters 
Gerald Hector, Senior Vice President for Administration and Finance 
Bert Francis, Assistant Vice President for Debt Management and University Treasurer 
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Objective 

The university Treasury office has worked with our &Co investment consultants to prepare the 
attached quarterly investment report for the quarter ended September 30, 2023.   
 

Summary of Key Observations/Recommendations 

This quarter includes the following highlights and notable changes: 
 
The University Structured Investment Portfolio (SIP) generated a modest return of 0.11% for the 
quarter ended September 30, 2023.  
 
Pool I, primarily comprised of US Treasury securities, continued to deliver consistent results. 
These holdings yielded a substantial quarterly return of 1.32% and contributed nearly $3.7 million 
in net interest income. 
 
Total gains for the quarter were somewhat offset by adverse performance in Pool IV, resulting in 
negative returns of -2.95%. The primary factor behind this decline was unrealized losses in equity 
securities held within this pool.  
 
As of September 30, 2023, the University has liquidated the SPIA fund down to a minimum balance 
of $50.0 million and has reinvested these funds into Pool I.  The balance in Pool I as of September 
30, 2023, is $330 million. The returns on the re-established Pool I have exceeded initial 
expectations and are currently trending above a 5.0% yield.   
 
This item is provided to the trustees quarterly for information purposes only. 
 

Additional Background 

The attached report provides an update on the university’s investment portfolio for the quarter 
ended September 30, 2023 (Attachment A).  
 
As of September 30, 2023, the university had the following cash and investment balances: 
 
Bank of America operating account       $     1,268,104 
State of Florida Special Purpose Investment Account (SPIA)         50,107,911 
Bank of New York Structured Investment Portfolio        671,625,240 
Total Cash and Investments        $ 723,001,255 
 
 

University Investment Report –  
1st Quarter, Ended September 30, 2023 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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The structured investment portfolio achieved quarterly net gains totaling $16,782 before fees, 
which includes -$5,856,241 in unrealized losses and $5,873,023 in net interest and dividend 
income.   
 

Rationale 

This agenda item is intended to support the Committee’s review and assessment of the 
University’s investment portfolio as outlined in the Budget and Finance Committee Charter. 
 
Implementation Plan 

N/A 
 
Resource Considerations 

N/A 
 
Conclusion 

This agenda item is intended to provide Trustees with an overview of the University’s investment 
portfolio on a quarterly basis. 
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Investment Performance Review

Period Ending September 30, 2023

University of Central Florida
Board Summary Report

Attachment A
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Asset Allocation and Performance

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance(%)

QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR Inception
Inception

Date

Total Fund (Net) 671,625,240 100.00 0.11 0.11 8.18 1.93 3.72 4.00 04/01/2010

   SPIA (Net) 0.62 0.62 1.98 1.56 2.05 1.83

Total Fund (Gross) 671,625,240 100.00 0.11 0.11 8.22 1.98 3.78 4.09 04/01/2010

Pool I 330,427,639 49.20 1.32 1.32 N/A N/A N/A 3.69 01/01/2023

   FTSE 3 Month T-Bill 1.38 1.38 4.71 1.78 1.74 3.80

Pool II 56,160,332 8.36 1.29 1.29 4.23 1.12 1.84 1.07 04/01/2010

   Pool II Policy 1.23 1.23 3.87 0.88 1.52 0.86

Pool III 154,269,038 22.97 -0.27 -0.27 5.38 0.63 2.69 3.33 04/01/2010

   Pool III Policy -0.26 -0.26 5.26 0.22 2.57 3.04

Pool IV 130,768,231 19.47 -2.95 -2.95 13.49 4.01 5.96 7.75 04/01/2010

   Pool IV Policy -2.80 -2.80 14.49 4.07 5.83 7.76

Asset Allocation and Performance

Total Managed Pool

As of September 30, 2023

Page 1
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Comparative Performance Trailing Returns

QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR Inception
Inception

Date

Pool I 1.32 (16) 1.32 (16) N/A N/A N/A 3.69 (14) 01/01/2023

   FTSE 3 Month T-Bill 1.38 (1) 1.38 (1) 4.71 (8) 1.78 (9) 1.74 (8) 3.80 (4)

   IM U.S. Taxable Money Market (MF) Median 1.27 1.27 4.40 1.63 1.52 3.54

Fidelity MM (Pool I) 1.31 (17) 1.31 (17) N/A N/A N/A N/A 04/01/2010

   FTSE 3 Month T-Bill 1.38 (1) 1.38 (1) 4.71 (8) 1.78 (9) 1.74 (8) 0.85 (10)

   IM U.S. Taxable Money Market (MF) Median 1.27 1.27 4.40 1.63 1.52 0.69

Invesco MM (Pool I) 1.32 (14) 1.32 (14) N/A N/A N/A 3.71 (12) 01/01/2023

   FTSE 3 Month T-Bill 1.38 (1) 1.38 (1) 4.71 (8) 1.78 (9) 1.74 (8) 3.80 (4)

   IM U.S. Taxable Money Market (MF) Median 1.27 1.27 4.40 1.63 1.52 3.54

Comparative Performance

Pool I

As of September 30, 2023

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.
Returns are expressed as percentages.

Page 2
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Comparative Performance Trailing Returns

QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR Inception
Inception

Date

Pool II 1.29 (75) 1.29 (75) 4.23 (81) 1.12 (76) 1.84 (71) 1.07 (88) 04/01/2010

   Pool II Policy 1.23 (81) 1.23 (81) 3.87 (93) 0.88 (88) 1.52 (93) 0.86 (100)

   IM U.S. Cash Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median 1.37 1.37 4.80 1.69 1.95 1.39

Galliard (Pool II) 1.29 (75) 1.29 (75) 4.23 (81) 1.12 (76) 1.84 (71) 1.07 (88) 04/01/2010

   Pool II Policy 1.23 (81) 1.23 (81) 3.87 (93) 0.88 (88) 1.52 (93) 0.86 (100)

   IM U.S. Cash Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median 1.37 1.37 4.80 1.69 1.95 1.39

Comparative Performance

Pool II

As of September 30, 2023

Pool II Policy: 75% BofA ML 1 Yr US Treasury Note, 25% 90 Day U.S. T-Bill
Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.
Returns are expressed as percentages.

Page 3
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Comparative Performance Trailing Returns

QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR Inception
Inception

Date

Pool III (Net) -0.27 -0.27 5.31 0.56 2.62 3.24 04/01/2010

   Pool III Policy -0.26 -0.26 5.26 0.22 2.57 3.04

Pool III (Gross) -0.27 -0.27 5.38 0.63 2.69 3.33 04/01/2010

   Pool III Policy -0.26 -0.26 5.26 0.22 2.57 3.04

Pool III - Domestic Equity -3.28 (48) -3.28 (48) 21.58 (27) 10.12 (45) 9.89 (21) 11.84 (43) 04/01/2010

   Pool III Equity Policy -3.27 (48) -3.27 (48) 21.62 (26) 10.15 (44) 9.92 (20) 12.41 (29)

   IM U.S. Equity (SA+CF+MF) Median -3.41 -3.41 16.34 9.46 7.27 11.47

Pool III - Fixed Income 0.30 (84) 0.30 (84) 2.87 (74) -1.37 (92) 1.32 (79) 1.65 (51) 04/01/2010

   ICE BofAML 1-5 Year AAA-A U.S. Corp. & Gov. Index 0.25 (87) 0.25 (87) 2.43 (93) -1.65 (99) 1.06 (96) 1.32 (83)

   IM U.S. Short Duration Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median 0.79 0.79 3.51 -0.15 1.62 1.66

Comparative Performance

Pool III

As of September 30, 2023

Pool III Policy: 15% S&P500, 85% BofA ML 1-5 Yr Gov/Credit Rated A and Above; Pool III Domestic Equity Policy: 100% S&P500
Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.
Returns are expressed as percentages.

Page 4
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Comparative Performance

Pool III

As of September 30, 2023

QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR Inception
Inception

Date

Domestic Equity

Vanguard Instl (Pool III) -3.28 (16) -3.28 (16) 21.58 (10) 10.12 (8) 9.89 (7) 12.13 (3) 07/01/2013

   S&P 500 Index -3.27 (12) -3.27 (12) 21.62 (3) 10.15 (2) 9.92 (2) 12.17 (1)

   IM S&P 500 Index (MF) Median -3.34 -3.34 21.25 9.78 9.58 11.75

Fixed Income

Galliard (Pool III) 0.34 (81) 0.34 (81) 3.09 (70) -1.38 (92) 1.43 (68) 1.73 (44) 04/01/2010

   ICE BofAML 1-5 Year AAA-A U.S. Corp. & Gov. Index 0.25 (87) 0.25 (87) 2.43 (93) -1.65 (99) 1.06 (96) 1.32 (83)

   IM U.S. Short Duration Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median 0.79 0.79 3.51 -0.15 1.62 1.66

Sawgrass (Pool III) 0.25 (88) 0.25 (88) 2.58 (89) -1.38 (92) 1.19 (86) 1.53 (59) 04/01/2010

   ICE BofAML 1-5 Year AAA-A U.S. Corp. & Gov. Index 0.25 (87) 0.25 (87) 2.43 (93) -1.65 (99) 1.06 (96) 1.32 (83)

   IM U.S. Short Duration Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median 0.79 0.79 3.51 -0.15 1.62 1.66

Pool III Policy: 15% S&P500, 85% BofA ML 1-5 Yr Gov/Credit Rated A and Above; Pool III Domestic Equity Policy: 100% S&P500
Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.
Returns are expressed as percentages.

Page 5
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Comparative Performance Trailing Returns

QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR Inception
Inception

Date

Pool IV (Net) -2.95 -2.95 13.44 3.97 5.91 7.63 04/01/2010

   Pool IV Policy -2.80 -2.80 14.49 4.07 5.83 7.76

Pool IV (Gross) -2.95 -2.95 13.49 4.01 5.96 7.75 04/01/2010

   Pool IV Policy -2.80 -2.80 14.49 4.07 5.83 7.76

Pool IV - Total Equity -3.74 -3.74 21.64 8.12 8.54 10.35 04/01/2010

   Pool IV Equity Policy -3.33 -3.33 21.73 8.88 8.40 10.60

Pool IV - Domestic Equity -3.28 (48) -3.28 (48) 21.58 (27) 10.12 (45) 9.89 (21) 11.87 (42) 04/01/2010

   Pool IV Domestic Equity Policy -3.27 (48) -3.27 (48) 21.62 (26) 10.15 (44) 9.92 (20) 12.41 (29)

   IM U.S. Equity (SA+CF+MF) Median -3.41 -3.41 16.34 9.46 7.27 11.47

Pool IV - International Equity -6.32 (77) -6.32 (77) 19.64 (48) 0.08 (62) 3.11 (32) 4.62 (41) 04/01/2010

   MSCI AC World ex USA -3.68 (36) -3.68 (36) 21.02 (41) 4.24 (36) 3.07 (33) 4.44 (48)

   IM International Equity (MF) Median -4.52 -4.52 19.12 2.06 2.26 4.34

Pool IV - Fixed Income -1.70 (5) -1.70 (5) 2.83 (5) -3.95 (12) 1.10 (13) 2.67 (25) 04/01/2010

   Pool IV Fixed Income Policy -1.89 (6) -1.89 (6) 1.57 (23) -4.92 (57) 0.29 (78) 1.98 (88)

   IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median -3.10 -3.10 1.07 -4.86 0.51 2.42

Comparative Performance

Pool IV

As of September 30, 2023

Pool IV Policy: Prior to 7/1/2015: 30% BC Agg, 5% BC TIPS, 50% S&P500, 15% MSCI ACWxUS; 7/1/2015 to 11/30/2022: 50% S&P500,15% MSCI ACWxUS, 35% BC Agg
; 12/1/2022 to 12/31/2022: 55% S&P500, 10% MSCI ACWxUS, 35%BC Agg; 1/1/2023 to present: 55% S&P500, 10% MSCI ACWxUS, 35%BC Int Agg
Pool IV Equity Policy:Prior to 12/1/2022: 77% S&P500, 23% MSCI ACWxUS; 12/1/2022 to present: 85% S&P500, 15%MSCI ACWxUS;
Pool IV Domestic Equity Policy: 100% S&P500
Pool IV Fixed Policy: Prior to 7/1/2015: 86% BC Agg, 14% BC TIPS; 7/1/2015 to 12/31/2022: 100% BC Agg; 1/1/2023 to present: 100% BC Int Agg
Galliard Pool IV Policy: Prior to 1/1/2023: 100% BC Agg; Since 1/1/2023: 100% BC Int Agg
Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized and are expressed as percentages.
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Comparative Performance

Pool IV

As of September 30, 2023

QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR Inception
Inception

Date

Domestic Equity

Vanguard Instl (Pool IV) -3.28 (16) -3.28 (16) 21.58 (10) 10.12 (8) 9.89 (7) 12.13 (3) 07/01/2013

   S&P 500 Index -3.27 (12) -3.27 (12) 21.62 (3) 10.15 (2) 9.92 (2) 12.17 (1)

   IM S&P 500 Index (MF) Median -3.34 -3.34 21.25 9.78 9.58 11.75

International Equity

Europacific Growth (Pool IV) -6.32 (92) -6.32 (92) 19.64 (89) 0.08 (100) 3.11 (30) 5.18 (14) 04/01/2010

   MSCI AC World ex USA -3.68 (36) -3.68 (36) 21.02 (78) 4.24 (60) 3.07 (33) 4.44 (49)

   IM International Multi-Cap Core Equity (MF) Median -4.13 -4.13 24.29 4.87 2.65 4.40

Fixed Income

Galliard Intermediate (Pool IV) -1.70 (5) -1.70 (5) 2.56 (6) -4.38 (23) 0.98 (16) 2.65 (27) 04/01/2010

   Galliard Pool IV Policy -1.89 (6) -1.89 (6) 1.57 (23) -4.92 (57) 0.29 (78) 1.98 (88)

   IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median -3.10 -3.10 1.07 -4.86 0.51 2.42

Pool IV Policy: Prior to 7/1/2015: 30% BC Agg, 5% BC TIPS, 50% S&P500, 15% MSCI ACWxUS; 7/1/2015 to 11/30/2022: 50% S&P500,15% MSCI ACWxUS, 35% BC Agg
; 12/1/2022 to 12/31/2022: 55% S&P500, 10% MSCI ACWxUS, 35%BC Agg; 1/1/2023 to present: 55% S&P500, 10% MSCI ACWxUS, 35%BC Int Agg
Pool IV Equity Policy:Prior to 12/1/2022: 77% S&P500, 23% MSCI ACWxUS; 12/1/2022 to present: 85% S&P500, 15%MSCI ACWxUS;
Pool IV Domestic Equity Policy: 100% S&P500
Pool IV Fixed Policy: Prior to 7/1/2015: 86% BC Agg, 14% BC TIPS; 7/1/2015 to 12/31/2022: 100% BC Agg; 1/1/2023 to present: 100% BC Int Agg
Galliard Pool IV Policy: Prior to 1/1/2023: 100% BC Agg; Since 1/1/2023: 100% BC Int Agg
Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized and are expressed as percentages.
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Schedule of Investable Assets

Total Managed Pool SPIA (Net) Net Cash Flow

$195,000,000

$243,900,000

$292,800,000

$341,700,000

$390,600,000

$439,500,000

$488,400,000

$537,300,000

$586,200,000

$635,100,000

$684,000,000

$733,500,000

M
a

rk
e

t
 

V
a

lu
e

3/10 12/10 9/11 6/12 3/13 12/13 9/14 6/15 3/16 12/16 9/17 6/18 3/19 12/19 9/20 6/21 3/22 12/22 9/23

Net Contributions
$519,072,000

SPIA Hypothetical
$577,452,983

$210,017,481

$671,625,240

Schedule of Investable Assets

Periods Ending
Beginning

Market Value
Net

Cash Flow
Gain/Loss

Ending
Market Value

Return %

Inception $210,017,481 $309,054,519 $152,553,240 $671,625,240 4.09

Schedule of Investable Assets

Total Managed Pool

Since Inception Ending September 30, 2023

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.
Net cash flows include those associated with management fees, portfolio expenses, and operating withdrawals. Expenses are reduced by commission recapture income received.
A prior period adjustment resulted in a $30 change to the beginning MV.
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Jun-2023 : $545,889,939

US Equity
$95,042,480
17%

International Equity
$12,487,851
2%

US Mutual Fund Cash
$201,142,004

37%

US Fixed Income
$237,217,605
43%

Sep-2023 : $671,625,240

US Equity
$91,926,450
14%

International Equity
$11,698,258
2%

US Mutual Fund Cash
$330,572,330

49%

US Fixed Income
$237,428,202
35%

Allocation

Market Value Allocation

US Equity 95,042,480 17.4¢£

International Equity 12,487,851 2.3¢£

US Fixed Income 237,217,605 43.5¢£

US Mutual Fund Cash 201,142,004 36.8¢£

Allocation

Market Value Allocation

US Equity 91,926,450 13.7¢£

International Equity 11,698,258 1.7¢£

US Fixed Income 237,428,202 35.4¢£

US Mutual Fund Cash 330,572,330 49.2¢£

Asset Allocation by Asset Class

Total Managed Pool

As of September 30, 2023
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Jun-2023 : $655,853,328.0 Sep-2023 : $723,001,255.0

Allocation

Market Value Allocation

Equity 107,530,331 16.4¢

Fixed Income 237,217,605 36.2¢

Mutual Fund Cash 201,142,004 30.7¢

Bank of America 52,610,231 8.0¢

SPIA 57,353,158 8.7¢

Allocation

Market Value Allocation

Equity 103,624,708 14.3¢

Fixed Income 237,428,202 32.8¢

Mutual Fund Cash 330,572,330 45.7¢

Bank of America 1,268,104 0.2¢

SPIA 50,107,911 6.9¢

Asset Allocation by Asset Class

Total Operating Funds

As of September 30, 2023
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Financial Reconciliation Quarter to Date

Market Value
07/01/2023

Net
Transfers

Contributions Distributions
Management

Fees
Other

Expenses
Income

Apprec./
Deprec.

Market Value
09/30/2023

Pool I 200,992,044 - 381,627,342 -255,870,342 - -13,658 3,692,252 - 330,427,639

      Fidelity MM (Pool I) 99,985,031 - 190,410,432 -127,935,171 - -6,829 1,831,559 - 164,285,023

      Invesco MM (Pool I) 101,007,013 - 191,216,910 -127,935,171 - -6,829 1,860,693 - 166,142,616

Pool II 55,447,265 - - - - -4,112 414,149 303,030 56,160,332

      Galliard (Pool II)^ 55,447,265 - - - - -4,112 414,149 303,030 56,160,332

Pool III 154,696,142 - - - - -10,724 1,026,721 -1,443,101 154,269,038

   Pool III - Fixed 129,966,511 - - - - -9,302 936,779 -543,507 130,350,481

      Galliard (Pool III) 74,486,509 - - - - -5,724 669,611 -413,946 74,736,450

      Sawgrass (Pool III) 55,480,002 - - - - -3,578 267,168 -129,561 55,614,031

   Pool III - Dom Equity 24,704,822 - - - - - 89,630 -899,594 23,894,858

      Vanguard Instl (Pool III) 24,704,822 - - - - - 89,630 -899,594 23,894,858

   Pool III - Mutual Fund Cash 24,809 - - - - -1,422 312 - 23,699

Pool IV 134,754,488 - - - - -9,988 739,901 -4,716,170 130,768,231

   Pool IV - Fixed 51,803,828 - - - - -4,246 483,130 -1,365,323 50,917,389

      Galliard Intermediate (Pool IV) 51,803,828 - - - - -4,246 483,130 -1,365,323 50,917,389

      Dodge & Cox Income (Pool IV) - - - - - - - - -

   Pool IV - Dom Equity 70,337,658 - - - - - 255,188 -2,561,254 68,031,592

      Vanguard Instl (Pool IV) 70,337,658 - - - - - 255,188 -2,561,254 68,031,592

   Pool IV - Int'l Equity 12,487,851 - - - - - - -789,593 11,698,258

      Europacific (Pool IV) 12,487,851 - - - - - - -789,593 11,698,258

   Pool IV - Mutual Fund Cash 125,151 - - - - -5,742 1,583 - 120,992

Total Managed Pool 545,889,939 - 381,627,342 -255,870,342 - -38,481 5,873,023 -5,856,241 671,625,240

Financial Reconciliation

Total Managed Pool

1 Quarter Ending September 30, 2023
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Financial Reconciliation Fiscal Year to Date

Market Value
07/01/2023

Net
Transfers

Contributions Distributions
Management

Fees
Other

Expenses
Income

Apprec./
Deprec.

Market Value
09/30/2023

Pool I 200,992,044 - 381,627,342 -255,870,342 - -13,658 3,692,252 - 330,427,639

      Fidelity MM (Pool I) 99,985,031 - 190,410,432 -127,935,171 - -6,829 1,831,559 - 164,285,023

      Invesco MM (Pool I) 101,007,013 - 191,216,910 -127,935,171 - -6,829 1,860,693 - 166,142,616

Pool II 55,447,265 - - - - -4,112 414,149 303,030 56,160,332

      Galliard (Pool II)^ 55,447,265 - - - - -4,112 414,149 303,030 56,160,332

Pool III 154,696,142 - - - - -10,724 1,026,721 -1,443,101 154,269,038

   Pool III - Fixed 129,966,511 - - - - -9,302 936,779 -543,507 130,350,481

      Galliard (Pool III) 74,486,509 - - - - -5,724 669,611 -413,946 74,736,450

      Sawgrass (Pool III) 55,480,002 - - - - -3,578 267,168 -129,561 55,614,031

   Pool III - Dom Equity 24,704,822 - - - - - 89,630 -899,594 23,894,858

      Vanguard Instl (Pool III) 24,704,822 - - - - - 89,630 -899,594 23,894,858

   Pool III - Mutual Fund Cash 24,809 - - - - -1,422 312 - 23,699

Pool IV 134,754,488 - - - - -9,988 739,901 -4,716,170 130,768,231

   Pool IV - Fixed 51,803,828 - - - - -4,246 483,130 -1,365,323 50,917,389

      Galliard Intermediate (Pool IV) 51,803,828 - - - - -4,246 483,130 -1,365,323 50,917,389

      Dodge & Cox Income (Pool IV) - - - - - - - - -

   Pool IV - Dom Equity 70,337,658 - - - - - 255,188 -2,561,254 68,031,592

      Vanguard Instl (Pool IV) 70,337,658 - - - - - 255,188 -2,561,254 68,031,592

   Pool IV - Int'l Equity 12,487,851 - - - - - - -789,593 11,698,258

      Europacific (Pool IV) 12,487,851 - - - - - - -789,593 11,698,258

   Pool IV - Mutual Fund Cash 125,151 - - - - -5,742 1,583 - 120,992

Total Managed Pool 545,889,939 - 381,627,342 -255,870,342 - -38,481 5,873,023 -5,856,241 671,625,240

Financial Reconciliation

Total Managed Pool

July 1, 2023 To September 30, 2023

Page 12

34



Estimated
Annual Fee

(%)

Market Value
($)

Estimated
Annual Fee

($)
Fee Schedule

Fidelity MM (Pool I) 0.25 164,285,023 410,713 0.25 % of Assets

Invesco MM (Pool I) 0.21 166,142,616 348,899 0.21 % of Assets

Pool I 0.23 330,427,639 759,612

Galliard 0.10 56,160,332 56,160 0.10 % of Assets

Pool II 0.10 56,160,332 56,160

Galliard 0.10 74,736,450 74,736 0.10 % of Assets

Sawgrass 0.07 55,614,031 38,930 0.07 % of Assets

Pool III - Fixed Income 0.09 130,350,481 113,666

Vanguard Institutional Index* 0.04 23,894,858 8,363 0.04 % of Assets

Pool III - Domestic Equity 0.04 23,894,858 8,363

Mutual Fund Cash* 0.21 23,699 50 0.21 % of Assets

Pool III 0.08 154,269,038 122,079

Galliard Intermediate 0.20 50,917,389 101,835 0.20 % of Assets

Pool IV - Fixed Income 0.20 50,917,389 101,835

Vanguard Institutional Index* 0.04 68,031,592 23,811 0.04 % of Assets

Pool IV - Domestic Equity 0.04 68,031,592 23,811

Europacific Growth* 0.46 11,698,258 53,812 0.46 % of Assets

Pool IV - International Equity 0.46 11,698,258 53,812

Mutual Fund Cash* 0.21 120,992 254 0.21 % of Assets

Pool IV 0.14 130,768,231 179,712

Total Managed Pool 0.17 671,625,240 1,117,564

University of Central Florida

Fee Analysis

As of September 30, 2023

*Audited expense ratio.
**The University of Central Florida pays Bank of New York Mellon a custodial fee of 2.5 basis points annually, billed quarterly on each account's market value.
***The University of Central Florida pays AndCo an all inclusive fee, billed quarterly in arrears, of $110,000 for investment consulting services.
*Fee information on this page is an illustrative estimate of management fees based on current reported portfolio values.  Fee estimates do not reflect actual calculation methodologies or applicable carried interest.
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Report Statistics 
Definitions and Descriptions 

  
 
 Active Return - Arithmetic difference between the manager’s performance and the designated benchmark return over a specified time period. 
 
 Alpha - A measure of the difference between a portfolio's actual performance and its expected return based on its level of risk as determined by beta. It determines the portfolio's 

non-systemic return, or its historical performance not explained by movements of the market. 
 
 Beta - A measure of the sensitivity of a portfolio to the movements in the market. It is a measure of the portfolio's systematic risk. 
 
 Consistency - The percentage of quarters that a product achieved a rate of return higher than that of its benchmark. Higher consistency indicates the manager has contributed more to the 

product’s performance. 
 
 Distributed to Paid In (DPI) - The ratio of money distributed to Limited Partners by the fund, relative to contributions.  It is calculated by dividing cumulative distributions by paid in capital.  This multiple 

shows the investor how much money they got back.  It is a good measure for evaluating a fund later in its life because there are more distributions to measure against. 
 
 Down Market Capture - The ratio of average portfolio performance over the designated benchmark during periods of negative returns. A lower value indicates better product performance 
 
 Downside Risk - A measure similar to standard deviation that utilizes only the negative movements of the return series. It is calculated by taking the standard deviation of the negative 

quarterly set of returns. A higher factor is indicative of a riskier product. 
 
 Excess Return - Arithmetic difference between the manager’s performance and the risk-free return over a specified time period. 
 
 Excess Risk - A measure of the standard deviation of a portfolio's performance relative to the risk free return. 
 
 Information Ratio - This calculates the value-added contribution of the manager and is derived by dividing the active rate of return of the portfolio by the tracking error. The higher the 

Information Ratio, the more the manager has added value to the portfolio. 
 
 Public Market Equivalent (PME) - Designs a set of analyses used in the Private Equity Industry to evaluate the performance of a Private Equity Fund against a public benchmark or index. 
 
 R-Squared - The percentage of a portfolio's performance that can be explained by the behavior of the appropriate benchmark. A high R-Squared means the portfolio's performance has 

historically moved in the same direction as the appropriate benchmark. 
 
 Return - Compounded rate of return for the period. 
 
 Sharpe Ratio - Represents the excess rate of return over the risk free return divided by the standard deviation of the excess return. The result is an absolute rate of return per unit of risk. A 

higher value demonstrates better historical risk-adjusted performance. 
 
 Standard Deviation - A statistical measure of the range of a portfolio's performance. It represents the variability of returns around the average return over a specified time period. 
 
 Total Value to Paid In (TVPI) - The ratio of the current value of remaining investments within a fund, plus the total value of all distributions to date, relative to the total amount of capital paid into the fund 

to date.  It is a good measure of performance before the end of a fund’s life 
 
 Tracking Error - This is a measure of the standard deviation of a portfolio's returns in relation to the performance of its designated market benchmark. 
 
 Treynor Ratio - Similar to Sharpe ratio but utilizes beta rather than excess risk as determined by standard deviation. It is calculated by taking the excess rate of return above the risk free 

rate divided by beta to derive the absolute rate of return per unit of risk. A higher value indicates a product has achieved better historical risk-adjusted performance. 
  
 Up Market Capture - The ratio of average portfolio performance over the designated benchmark during periods of positive returns. A higher value indicates better product performance. 
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Disclosures 

  
 
AndCo compiled this report for the sole use of the client for which it was prepared.  AndCo is responsible for evaluating the performance results of the Total Fund along with the investment advisors by comparing 
their performance with indices and other related peer universe data that is deemed appropriate.  AndCo uses the results from this evaluation to make observations and recommendations to the client. 
 
 
AndCo uses time-weighted calculations which are founded on standards recommended by the CFA Institute.  The calculations and values shown are based on information that is received from custodians.  AndCo 
analyzes transactions as indicated on the custodian statements and reviews the custodial market values of the portfolio.  As a result, this provides AndCo with a reasonable basis that the investment information 
presented is free from material misstatement.  This methodology of evaluating and measuring performance provides AndCo with a practical foundation for our observations and recommendations.  Nothing came to 
our attention that would cause AndCo to believe that the information presented is significantly misstated. 
 
 
This performance report is based on data obtained by the client’s custodian(s), investment fund administrator, or other sources believed to be reliable.  While these sources are believed to be reliable, the data 
providers are responsible for the accuracy and completeness of their statements. Clients are encouraged to compare the records of their custodian(s) to ensure this report fairly and accurately reflects their various 
asset positions. 
 
 
The strategies listed may not be suitable for all investors.  We believe the information provided here is reliable, but do not warrant its accuracy or completeness.  Past performance is not an indication of future 
performance.  Any information contained in this report is for informational purposes only and should not be construed to be an offer to buy or sell any securities, investment consulting, or investment management 
services. 
 
 
Additional information included in this document may contain data provided by from index databases, public economic sources and the managers themselves.   
 
 
This document may contain data provided by Bloomberg Barclays.   Bloomberg Barclays Index data provided by way of Barclays Live.   
 
 
This document may contain data provided by Standard and Poor’s.  Nothing contained within any document, advertisement or presentation from S&P Indices constitutes an offer of services in jurisdictions where 
S&P Indices does not have the necessary licenses. All information provided by S&P Indices is impersonal and is not tailored to the needs of any person, entity or group of persons. Any returns or performance 
provided within any document is provided for illustrative purposes only and does not demonstrate actual performance. Past performance is not a guarantee of future investment results.   
 
 
This document may contain data provided by MSCI, Inc.  Copyright MSCI, 2017.  Unpublished.  All Rights Reserved.  This information may only be used for your internal use, may not be reproduced or 
redisseminated in any form and may not be used to create any financial instruments or products or any indices.  This information is provided on an “as is” basis and the user of this information assumes the entire 
risk of any use it may make or permit to be made of this information.  Neither MSCI, any of its affiliates or any other person involved in or related to compiling, computing or creating this information makes any 
express or implied warranties or representations with respect to such information or the results to be obtained by the use thereof, and MSCI, its affiliates and each such other person hereby expressly disclaim all 
warranties (including, without limitation, all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, timeliness, non-infringement, merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose) with respect to this information.  
Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall MSCI, any of its affiliates or any other person involved in or related to compiling, computing or creating this information have any liability for any direct, indirect, 
special, incidental, punitive, consequential or any other damages (including, without limitation, lost profits) even if notified of, or if it might otherwise have anticipated, the possibility of such damages.   
 
 
This document may contain data provided by Russell Investment Group.  Russell Investment Group is the source owner of the data contained or reflected in this material and all trademarks and copyrights related 
thereto.  The material may contain confidential information and unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, dissemination or redistribution is strictly prohibited.  This is a user presentation of the data.  Russell Investment 
Group is not responsible for the formatting or configuration of this material or for any inaccuracy in presentation thereof. 
 
 
This document may contain data provided by Morningstar.  All rights reserved.  Use of this content requires expert knowledge.  It is to be used by specialist institutions only.  The information contained herein: (1) is 
proprietary to Morningstar and/or its content providers; (2) may not be copied, adapted or distributed; and (3) is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely.  Neither Morningstar nor its content providers are 
responsible for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information, except where such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by law in your jurisdiction.  Past financial performance is not 
guarantee of future results. 
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Board of Trustees 
Budget and Finance Committee  
 

November 16, 2023 

 

 

Agenda Item 

INFO-2: University Operating Budget Report – 1st Quarter, Ended September 30, 2023 
 

Proposed Board Action 

This item is provided to inform the committee of the University’s operating financials budget-
to-actual results and year-over-year comparisons to the previous fiscal year. 
 

Authority for Board of Trustees Action 
 

Policy BOT-9, Board Policy for University Operating, Carryforward, and Capital Outlay Budgets; 
UCF Policy No. 3-211, University Budget Process 
 

 

Supporting Documentation Included 
Attachment A: Description of UCF Budget Entities 
Attachment B: University Operating Budget Report – 1st Quarter, Ended September  

Facilitators/Presenters 
Gerald Hector, Senior Vice President for Administration and Finance 
Danta White, Senior Assistant Vice President for Financial Affairs and University Controller  
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Objective 

This item provides the fiscal year 2023-2024 (FY2024) quarter ending September 30, 2023, 
operating financials budget-to-actual results and year-over-year comparisons to fiscal year 2022-
2023 (FY2023). The final annual budget reflects $2.1 billion in revenues and expenditures which 
agrees with the spending authority approved by the Board of Trustees. The most significant 
contributing source being E&G Main. at approximately one third, Local Funds contributed 
approximately one third, and Contracts & Grants, Auxiliary Services and Faculty Practice Plan 
combined filling out just under one third.  
 
After the first quarter of operations, actual revenues were $629.9 million or 29.30% of budget. 
Expenditures were $599.4 million or 27.88% of the annual budget. The two combined generated 
a surplus of $30.5 million. Compared to prior year actual results, revenues are up 7.29% and 
expenditures are up 11.98%.  
 

Summary of Key Observations/Recommendations 

• Education & General 
o E&G Main: Actual revenues were $224.1 million or 30.81% of total budgeted 

revenues and an increase from prior year of $20.5 million or 10.07%. Revenue 
increases were primarily a result of increased appropriations ($10 million), increase 
in tuition and fee revenues ($5.5 million), and increase in investment earnings ($3.8 
million) for the quarter. The university received increased annual appropriations for 
STEM $20 million, Nursing Education $0.7 million, and various non-recurring 
activities of $40 million. Additionally, student credit hours increased 2% from the prior 
year. The increase in investment earnings is primarily due to timing as investment 
earnings were not allocated in the prior year until June. Actual expenditures were 
$145.9 million or 20.05% of total budgeted expenditures and an increase of $9.4 
million or 6.89% from prior year. The increase in expenditures is primarily due to 
utilities ($2.6 million increase), rent ($1.7 million due to timing of Lake Nona Cancer 
Center lease payment), and IT services costs. 

o E&G College of Medicine (COM): Actual revenues were $12.3 million or 25.27% of 
total budgeted revenues and an increase from prior year of $0.6 million or 5.28%. 
Actual expenditures were $11.8 million or 24.24% of total budgeted expenditures 
and an increase of $1.9 million or 19.57% from prior year. There were no significant 
variances in actual revenues. The increase in expenses is due to timing of recording 
scholarship expenses which occurred in future periods during FY2023.   

o E&G Florida Center for Students with Unique Abilities (FCSUA): Actual revenues 
were $2.2 million or 25.00% of total budgeted revenues and in-line with prior year. 
Actual expenditures were $3.2 million or 35.58% of total budgeted expenditures and 

University Operating Budget Report – 1st 
Quarter, Ended September 30, 2023 
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an increase of $1.1 million or 52.43% from prior year. The increase in expenditures 
is primarily the result of a $1.0 million increase in scholarships awarded. 

o E&G Florida Community Schools (FCS): Actual revenues were $2.8 million or 25% 
of total budgeted revenues. The state moved the management of the FCS program 
from the state to UCF effective July 1, 2023; thus, this its first year as a separate 
budget entity. This change resulted in an $11 million increase in state appropriations 
to UCF. Program expenditures were incurred during the quarter, however, updates 
to Workday were delayed thus charges were recorded in other budget entities. 
Corrects are in progress to move charges to the correct fund and budget entity and 
will be reflected in the next quarterly update. 

 
• Contracts and Grants (C&G): Actual revenues were $55.2 million or 21.33% of total 

budgeted revenues and an increase from prior year of $13.9 million or 33.54%. Actual 
expenditures were $58.7 million or 22.10% of total budgeted expenditures and an increase 
of $12.7 million or 27.64% from prior year. Both revenue and expenditure increases are 
primarily due to prior year Workday conversion (billing conversion process not completed 
until late July) and implementation of new processes (delays in new expense approval 
process and monthly closings). Actual revenues and expenditures are in-line with fiscal year 
2021-2022 (FY2022) first quarter (excluding FY2022 HEERF funding), which demonstrates 
the overall progress made since Workday go-live.  
 

• Auxiliaries: Actual auxiliary revenues were $94.8 million or 25.81% of total budgeted 
revenues and reflected an increase from prior year of $5.4 million or 6.02%. Revenue 
increases were primarily due improvements to Workday internal billing processes resulting 
in timelier internal utility billings in FY2023. Actual expenditures were $100.9 million or 
25.71% of total budgeted expenditures and an increase of $30.9 million or 44.08% from 
prior year. The increase was primarily attributable to timing of debt payments (Parking debt 
payoff $9.5 million and Housing $5.3 million debt payment made in subsequent period in 
FY2023), Parking ($3.6 million) and Housing ($2.1 million) project funding transfers to 
Facilities, increased state health insurance cost paid from the fringe benefit pool ($2.8 
million), and a $3.7 million increase in distance learning fee uses resulting from the 
universities continued shift to an all funds budget model. 
 

• Local Funds: The Local Funds budget contains operating resources for the following 
individual budget entities:  

o Student Financial Aid (SFA): SFA actual revenues were $196.3 million of the $235.7 
million total Local funds revenues (83.27% of total Local Fund actual revenues) and 
expenditures were $238.4 million of the $276.4 million total Local Fund expenditures  
(86.25% of total Local Fund actual expenditures). Revenue decreased $5.4 million 
from prior year primarily due to a decrease in Bright Futures funding. There were no 
significant expenditure variances.  

o Student Activities: Actual revenues were $8.4 million and expenditures $5.9 million. 
There were no significant budget variations or changes in revenues or expenditures. 

o Concessions: Actual revenues were $0.3 million and expenditures $0.05 million. 
There were no significant budget variations or changes in revenues or expenditure. 
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o Technology Fee: Actual revenues were $4.0 million and actual expenditures were 
$5.5 million. There were no significant budget variations or changes in revenues. 
Expenditures increased $2.7 million or 94.08%, primarily due to funding for IT 
projects ($1.1 million increase) and IT related consulting fees ($1.1 million increase). 

o Intercollegiate Athletics: Actuals revenues were $26.6 million (11.30% of total Local 
Fund actual revenues) and expenses were $26.6 million (9.61% of total Local Fund 
actual expenditures). See DSO quarterly reports for a full overview of UCFAA 
activities and analysis.  

 
• Faculty Practice Plan (FPP). Actual revenues were $2.8 million and actual expenditures 

were $2.5 million. See DSO quarterly reports for a full overview of the Central Florida 
Clinical Practice Organization activities and analysis. 

 

Additional Background 

See Attachment A for a description of each budget entity’s functions.  
 
 

Rationale 

This agenda item is intended to support the Committee’s review and assessment of the 
University’s operating budget as outlined in the Budget and Finance Committee Charter. 
 
Implementation Plan 

Not Applicable  
 
Resource Considerations 

Not Applicable 
 
Conclusion 

This agenda item is intended to provide Trustees with an overview of the University’s first 
quarter operating financials budget-to-actual results, and year-over-year comparisons to fiscal 
year 2022-2023.  
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Objective 

The of this attachment is to provide an overview for each of the university’s state mandated budget 
entities. 
 

Education & General 

The Education & General revenues consist of state appropriations (general revenue and 
Educational Enhancement funds (Lottery)), and student fees which include tuition and out-of-state-
fees. Expenditures from these funds are restricted to operating activities for educational purposes 
including general instruction, research, public service, plant operations and maintenance, student 
services, libraries, administrative support, and other enrollment related operations. This budget 
entity is further segregated into three separate budget entities with separate state appropriations: 
(1) Main (2) College of Medicine and (3) Florida Center for Students with Unique Abilities (FCSUA). 
 

Contracts & Grants 

The C&G budget primarily consists of research activities that are funded by federal, state, local, 
and private funds. Additionally, Florida Board of Governor’s regulations requires donations and 
contributions the university receives from a university Foundation to be included in the C&G 
budget.  
 
 

Auxiliaries 

Auxiliary enterprises (auxiliaries) include those activities that are not instructional in nature but 
support the operation of the university. The primary auxiliary areas include Housing, Student 
Health Services, Parking Services, Computer Store, Telecommunications, Continuing Education, 
Dining Services, and the Bookstore. The auxiliaries must generate adequate revenue to cover 
their expenses and allow for future renovations, and building or equipment replacement, if 
applicable. Several auxiliaries are partially or wholly funded by student fees, including Student 
Health Services, Parking Services, Material and Supply Fees, and Equipment Fees. The uses of 
certain auxiliary revenues are restricted by either state statute, BOG regulations, and/or bond 
covenants. They include the following auxiliaries: Housing (bonded facilities), Distance Learning, 
Material and Supply Fees, Equipment Fees, and Administrative Auxiliaries (primarily funded by a 
charge to auxiliaries for costs borne by the central operations on their behalf). Housing 
restrictions will become unrestricted upon payoff of all bonded debt in 2042. 
 
Local Funds 

The Local Funds budget contains operating resources for the following individual budget 

Attachment A 
DESCRIPTION OF UCF Budget Entities 
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entities:  
Student Financial Aid (SFA): The student financial aid budget largely represents 
scholarships, grants, and loan funds that are received by the university and subsequently 
disbursed to students. SFA also includes the financial aid fee charged to students. 
 
Student Activities: The student activities budget is funded in three distinct categories; (i) 
Activity and Service Fee paid by students, (ii) revenues generated from the Student Union, 
and (iii) revenues generated from the Recreation and Wellness Center.  
 
Concessions: The concessions budget is funded from vending commissions and related 
sponsorship revenue. These funds are used for events and other expenditures that support 
the university. 
 
Technology Fee: The revenue from this fee will be used to enhance instructional technology 
resources for students and faculty. 
 
Intercollegiate Athletics: Revenues are primarily derived from student athletic fees, ticket 
sales, and sales of other goods and services. For budgetary reporting to the BOG, 
Intercollegiate Athletics includes activities of the university direct support organization (DSO) 
the University of Central Florida Athletics Association (UCFAA). 
 
Faculty Practice Plan (FPP) 

The FPP collects and distributes income from faculty billings for patient services to UCF Health to 
cover the cost of medical services. 
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- Current Year: BOG 
Approved Budget

Current Year Actuals $ Remaining Approved 
Budget

% of Approved Budget 
Received/Used

Prior Period Actuals YOY $ Fav/(Unfav) 
Variance

YOY % Fav/(Unfav) 
Variance

Sources:

E&G Main 727,285,128 224,103,871 503,181,257 30.81% 203,599,914 20,503,957 10.07%
E&G College of Medicine 48,630,721 12,288,124 36,342,597 25.27% 11,671,473 616,652 5.28%
E&G Florida Center for Students with Unique Abilities 8,984,565 2,246,141 6,738,424 25.00% 2,246,141 0 0.00%
E&G Florida Community Schools 11,000,000 2,750,000 8,250,000 25.00% 0 2,750,000 0.00%
Contracts & Grants 258,950,414 55,231,514 203,718,900 21.33% 41,358,917 13,872,597 33.54%
Auxiliaries 367,302,157 94,810,865 272,491,291 25.81% 89,423,545 5,387,320 6.02%
Local Funds 717,038,226 235,679,780 481,358,447 32.87% 236,599,435 (919,655) (0.39%)
Faculty Practice Plan (FPP) 10,542,907 2,766,209 7,776,698 26.24% 2,167,058 599,151 27.65%

Total Sources 2,149,734,119 629,876,505 1,519,857,614 29.30% 587,066,483 42,810,022 7.29%

Uses:

E&G Main 727,285,128 145,852,659 581,432,469 20.05% 136,445,033 (9,407,626) (6.89%)
E&G College of Medicine 48,630,721 11,787,903 36,842,817 24.24% 9,858,329 (1,929,574) (19.57%)
E&G Florida Center for Students with Unique Abilities 8,984,565 3,196,527 5,788,037 35.58% 2,097,025 (1,099,502) (52.43%)
E&G Florida Community Schools 11,000,000 11,000,000 0.00% 0 0.00%
Contracts & Grants 265,616,148 58,713,800 206,902,348 22.10% 45,999,120 (12,714,680) (27.64%)
Auxiliaries 392,383,971 100,898,281 291,485,690 25.71% 70,031,564 (30,866,717) (44.08%)
Local Funds 682,917,599 276,424,828 406,492,770 40.48% 268,904,291 (7,520,537) (2.80%)
Faculty Practice Plan (FPP) 12,915,987 2,526,423 10,389,564 19.56% 1,941,787 (584,636) (30.11%)

Total Uses 2,149,734,118 599,400,422 1,550,333,696 27.88% 535,277,149 (64,123,273) (11.98%)

Surplus/(Deficit) 0 30,476,083 (30,476,082) 51,789,334 106,933,295

University of Central Florida
Financial Update

Quarter Ended September 30, 2023

Attachment B
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Board of Trustees 
Budget and Finance Committee  
 

November 16, 2023 

 

 

Agenda Item 

INFO-3: Direct Support Organizations’ (DSO) Financial Reports – 1st Quarter, Ended 
September 30, 2023 

 

Proposed Board Action 

This item is provided to inform the committee of DSO year-to-date actuals compared to the 
year-to-date budget and to the same period of the prior year.  
 

Authority for Board of Trustees Action 
 

For informational purposes only. No board action required. 
 

 

Supporting Documentation Included 
Attachment A: Description of DSO Operations 
Attachment B: UCF Academic Health 
Attachment C: UCF Athletics Association 
Attachment D: UCF Convocation Corporation 
Attachment E: UCF Finance Corporation 
Attachment F: UCF Foundation 
Attachment G: UCF Research Foundation 
Attachment H: UCF Stadium Corporation 
Attachment I: Central Florida Clinical Practice Organization 
 
Facilitators/Presenters 
Gerald Hector, Senior Vice President for Administration and Finance 
Christy Tant, Assistant Vice President for DSO Accounting and Reporting 
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Objective 
To provide a financial update on the operations of each of the university’s direct support 
organizations (DSO) and the Central Florida Clinical Practice Organization.  
 
The attached reports compare year-to-date actuals to year-to-date budget and to actuals of the 
same period of the prior year. They are intended to present funding sources and uses and do not 
include all financial statement adjustments.  
 
Summary of Key Observations/Recommendations 
All entities reported funding sources more than funding uses, except as noted below: 

• UCF Finance Corporation’s uses exceeded funding sources as of the end of the quarter. 
This is normal due to the timing of scheduled cash flows. Cash reserves were sufficient to 
fund this deficit. Further, it will be offset by approximately $4.0 million of rent to be received 
from the university in the fourth quarter. 
 

All scheduled debt service payments were made, except as noted below: 
• UCF Athletics has not made any quarterly interest payments on the line of credit with UCF 

Foundation. Conversations are continuing as UCF Athletics ramps up its operations to 
compete in the Big 12 conference. 

 
All R&R reserves were funded as planned. 
 
Actual results are consistent with year-to-date budgets and prior year actuals, except as noted 
below. It is important to note that prior year totals are significantly impacted by the first quarter of 
transitioning to Workday last fall. Grouping of data as we worked through stabilization might have 
items in categories that were later adjusted. For comparative purposes, we utilized the amounts 
within the system from the prior years as a proxy. On a variance analysis the changes year over 
year seem appropriate. The UCF Foundation had a more unique set of circumstances with its prior 
year totals because of the new direct interface that Workday allows for both operational and 
programmatic activities. To that end, they are only showing a singular year view for this first quarter 
of FY2024. Adjustments and reclassifications will be completed for the prior year totals in the 
second quarter report of FY2024. 
 
UCF Academic Health – Key information is provided in the footnotes on Attachment B. 

 
UCF Athletics Association 
• Student athletic fees are trending higher than budget and prior year. Fall 2023 student credit 

hours are trending 2% higher than Fall 2022. 
 

Direct Support Organizations’ (DSO) Financial Reports – 
1st Quarter, Ended September 30, 2023 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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• Ticket sales and ticket related transactions are trending below budget because Playfly has not 
paid for sponsor tickets as originally anticipated by the letter of intent. Approximately $0.6 
million is expected in the second quarter.  

 
• The unfavorable variance in sponsorships revenue and favorable variance in other athletic 

revenues is due to the way in which the first quarter multi-media rights guaranteed royalty 
payment from PlayFly was recorded. This $2.0 million received in the first quarter will be 
reclassified to sponsorship revenue in the second quarter to reduce these variances to budget 
and prior year. 

 
• The increase in NCAA/ conference distributions over the prior year is due to the Big 12 

conference having a different distribution schedule than the AAC and was anticipated.  
 
• The favorable variance in scholarship support is due to the university allocating an additional 

$2.0 million for Alston awards after the budget was approved.  
 
• Football ticket revenue of $4.6 million was transferred to UCF Stadium Corporation and excess 

revenues of $2.8 million were returned to the Association during the quarter. The unfavorable 
variance in net transfers received from UCF Stadium Corporation is due to the timing of 
transfers and is expected to reverse in the second quarter. Net transfers from UCF Stadium 
Corporation are expected to be positive later in the year.   

 
• Sport operations trends exceeds budget and prior year primarily due to group travel, recruiting, 

and equipment expenditures for football and all sports resulting from the move to the Big 12 
conference.   

 
UCF Convocation Corporation 
• Housing revenues and expenses are consistent with budget. Our housing facilities are routinely 

at capacity. The favorable variance in housing revenues compared to the prior year is due to 
the housing rate increase approved by the BOT in June of 2023. The unfavorable variance in 
housing expenses compared to the prior year is primarily due to a lag in recording utilities and 
other expenses in the prior year due to our system conversion. 
 

• Retail revenues are also consistent with budget and trending slightly over budget with 
occupancy currently at full capacity, except for the space vacated by Rec and Wellness at the 
end of the prior year. The vacancy left by Rec and Wellness was accounted for in the budget 
while we pursue tenants to fill the space. A brokerage partner is engaged and soliciting 
potential tenants.  Retail expenses are also trending slightly over budget and prior year. This 
is correlated with the timing of utility bill backs to tenants. Utilities are a pass-through expense 
offset in the collection of utility revenues. The unfavorable variance in retail expenses from the 
prior year is primarily due to a lag in recording utilities and other expenses in the prior year due 
to our system conversion. 

 
• Arena event revenue and event expenses exceeded budget but resulted in net revenue. The 

variances are due to more events than forecasted and better overall event performance. The 
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Arena and Venue hosted 98 events in the first quarter. When compared to the prior year, the 
unfavorable variance in event expense is primarily due to a lag in recording utilities and other 
expenses in the prior year due to our system conversion. The unfavorable variance in non-
event revenue when compared to prior year is due to the receipt of one-time capital expenditure 
funding received from OVG. These funds are being used in the current year to fund a portion 
of the facility projects on the critical needs list. All other amounts in arena operations are 
consistent with budget and prior year. 

 
UCF Finance Corporation – Nothing notable to report. 
 
UCF Stadium Corporation 
• Operating revenues include premium seating revenue, concession revenue, merchandise 

sales, and an allocation of revenues from the university's beverage contract. Actuals are in line 
with budget but lagging the prior year primarily due to there being one less home game in the 
current year.  

 
• Operating expenses include general and administrative costs and transfers to the repair and 

replacement reserve. Actuals are consistent with budget and higher than prior year due to 
expenses being recorded earlier than in the prior year.  

 
• Ticket sales revenue exceeded the budget and prior fiscal year. Higher ticket sales is attributed 

to the transition to the Big 12 Athletic Conference. 
 
• Excess revenues of $2.7 million were returned to UCF Athletics Association. The transfers to 

UCF Athletics Association are less than budget and prior year because September's excess 
revenues ($0.7 million) were not transferred back to the Association until October. 

 
UCF Foundation 
• Total sources are consistent with budget and total uses are favorable compared to budget. 

This is primarily due to savings from unfilled positions. UCF Foundation currently has 31 open 
positions across three departments comprised of the following: 11 in Development; 17 in 
Administration; 3 in Alumni Relations. 
 

• Attachment F represents a summarized version of unrestricted sources and uses. The release 
of restricted funds to other entities does not appear on this report. However, the university has 
utilized approximately $7.9 million of UCF Foundation gifts in support of programs, 
scholarships, and other university priorities.   
 

UCF Research Foundation – Key information is provided in the footnotes on Attachment G. 
 
Central Florida Clinical Practice Organization – Key information is provided in the footnotes on 
Attachment I. 
 
Additional Background 
Refer to Attachment A for a description of each DSO’s operations, significant debt issuances, and 
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significant flows of funds between the DSOs and between the university and DSOs. 
 
Rationale 
This agenda item is intended to support the Committee’s review and assessment of the University 
DSOs’ quarterly financial statements as outlined in the Budget and Finance Committee Charter. 
 
Implementation Plan 
Not applicable. 
 
Resource Considerations 
There are no new resource considerations for DSOs within this information item. The DSOs were 
created for the benefit of the university; however, as standalone entities, their operations go back 
into their operations. Their ongoing operations continue to benefit the university, and any excess 
funds are factored into their operations for FY2024. Two of our DSOs will receive allowable funds 
from the university for their operations in the new year. The Athletics fees are set up in a fee fund 
for the use of Athletics during the year to cover costs. The Foundation receives assistance with 
personnel, and Athletic scholarships are also provided to student athletes. These investments and 
operations of our DSOs fit into our goals of our strategic plan, “Unleashing Potential.” 
 
Conclusion 
This agenda item is intended to provide Trustees with an overview of the University DSOs’ 
financial statements on a quarterly basis.  
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Objective 

The purpose of this attachment is to provide a description of operations for each of the university’s 
direct support organizations, their significant debt issuances, and significant flows of funds 
between the DSOs and between the university and DSOs. Stated amounts represent approximate 
current year actuals. 

UCF Academic Health 

UCF Academic Health supports medical education, research, and patient care through the 
planning and development of clinical initiatives and affiliated partnerships that serve the 
educational, research, and clinical mission of the College of Medicine. It is currently engaged in 
two primary activities: 

• Shared governance and a 20% equity ownership in Central Florida Health Services, LLC 
(CFHS), a joint venture with Hospital Corporation of America. CFHS is responsible for the 
development and operation of UCF Lake Nona Medical Center, the university’s teaching 
hospital.  

• Development and oversight of leased space to private partners in the UCF Lake Nona 
Cancer Center which includes lease administration and collection of rental income. 

UCF Academic Health pays rent to the university for its use of the UCF Lake Nona Cancer Center 
($2.0 million, plus common-area maintenance). It does not hold any debt. 

UCF Athletics Association 

UCF Athletics Association operates the university’s intercollegiate athletic programs and joined 
the Big 12 Conference on July 1, 2023. The Association does not fund a repair and replacement 
reserve, but its leadership committed to building a $10.0 million operating reserve by retaining $2.5 
million of surplus operating funds for five years beginning in fiscal year 2022-23.  

The Association’s debt matures on dates that range from September 2024 to July 2033. This 
includes a note payable to the university, line of credit payable to UCF Foundation, and 
construction-related debt owed to third parties. In addition, the Association is required to remit 
annual exit fee payments to the American Athletic Conference through fiscal year 2035-36.  

The Association receives athletic fees assessed to students by the university ($23.0 million) as 
well as non-cash support provided by the university to fund athletic scholarships ($11.1 million) 
and Title IX compensation and benefits for coaches of women’s sports ($0.9 million). It also 
receives an allocation from the university’s exclusive beverage provider contract ($0.6 million) and 

Attachment A 
DESCRIPTION OF DSO OPERATIONS 

51



 
  
 
 

UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA   2 
 

licensing fees associated with the sale of apparel and other merchandise from the university’s 
bookstore contract ($0.7 million). The Association pays the university an annual overhead fee of 
$100,000. It is closely related with and acts in good faith as “manager” of UCF Stadium Corporation 
and for the arena operations of UCF Convocation Corporation. 

UCF Convocation Corporation 

UCF Convocation Corporation operates four student residence halls (Towers Knights Plaza), the 
convocation center (Addition Financial Arena and The Venue), surrounding retail space (Knights 
Plaza), and adjacent parking. The corporation’s operations yield sufficient revenues to fund its 
operating expenses, debt service payments, and repair and replacement reserves. The 
corporation’s original financing model planned a surplus to be generated by its housing operations 
to fund both the housing and arena debt service payments. Revenue increases need to be 
generated to fund repair and replacement reserves at levels adequate to maintain the corporation’s 
facilities long-term. 

The corporation’s debt matures on dates that range from October 2026 to October 2035 with semi-
annual debt service payments due in October and April. It is secured by revenues generated from 
housing operations, arena operations, and commercial retail rental income. With each debt 
refunding the corporation entered into separate support agreements whereby the university is 
obligated to the extent that is has legally available (i.e. unrestricted either by contract or statute) 
revenues to cover any funding deficiencies. 

The corporation receives rent from the university for its priority use of the arena ($2.2 million), the 
corporation’s managed parking garages ($1.0 million), and retail space ($1.2 million), as well as 
an allocation from the university’s exclusive beverage provider contract ($0.1 million). The 
corporation pays the university for managed services related to housing and facilities operations 
in addition to an annual overhead fee of $100,000. The corporation also receives guaranteed 
royalty payments ($1.0 million) and arena overhead ($0.5 million) from UCF Athletics Association.  

UCF Finance Corporation 

UCF Finance Corporation holds debt related to the construction of the Burnett Biomedical 
Sciences building on the health sciences campus in Lake Nona. The university provides 
approximately $4.0 million of annual rent pursuant to the 2017 amended and restated operating 
lease agreement. This funds the corporation’s operating expenses and debt service payments for 
the following fiscal year. This corporation does not fund a repair and replacement reserve.  

The corporation’s debt matures in July 2037 with semi-annual debt service payments due in July 
and March. It is secured by the university’s indirect cost revenues from federal, state, and private 
grants.  

UCF Stadium Corporation 

UCF Stadium Corporation holds debt related to the construction of the university’s football stadium. 
Premium seating revenues, concessions and pledged revenue transfers from UCF Athletics 
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Association are more than sufficient to fund the corporation’s operational expenses, debt service 
payments, and repair and replacement reserves. Once the debt service requirements are fulfilled, 
any unrestricted excess revenues are transferred back to UCF Athletics Association who depends 
on the receipt of these funds to maintain its operations.   

The corporation’s debt matures on dates that range from March 2029 to March 2036 with semi-
annual debt service payments due in September and March. It is secured by a pledge from UCF 
Athletics Association of gross football ticket revenues, stadium rent and a guaranteed royalty 
payment. Away game guarantees and conference distributions are also pledged but are not 
reflected in the budget and are not required to be distributed unless they are needed to meet 
annual debt service obligations. There is a support agreement whereby the university is obligated 
to the extent that is has legally available (i.e. unrestricted either by contract or statute) revenues 
to fund deficiencies that may arise in the event the corporation is unable to make the minimum 
bond payments. 

The corporation receives stadium rent ($2.1 million) and guaranteed royalty payments ($2.0 
million) from UCF Athletics Association. It also receives an allocation from the university’s 
exclusive beverage provider contract ($0.2 million) and licensing fees associated with the sale of 
apparel and other merchandise from the university’s bookstore contract ($0.2 million). 

UCF Foundation 

UCF Foundation’s principal function is to provide charitable and educational aid to the university. 
The information provided in the quarterly reports is a reflection of the Foundation's unrestricted 
activity only and does not include income distribution from endowment or revenue for current 
operations with donor designations and restrictions.  

The Foundation holds debt that matures on dates that range from October 2025 to July 2051. All 
debt is secured by building rental revenues and collateralized by the same buildings.  UCF 
Foundation receives rental revenue from the university ($16.8 million) and as well as non-cash 
support provided by the university to fund compensation and benefits ($11.6 million).  

UCF Research Foundation 

UCF Research Foundation promotes and supports the research activities of faculty, staff, and 
students. Its operating activities include contracts, grants, royalties, contributions, rents, 
conferences, unit residuals, and consortiums. UCF Research Foundation does not hold any debt. 

Central Florida Clinical Practice Organization (an affiliated organization) 

The Central Florida Clinical Practice Organization (CFCPO) was formed to support the medical 
education program and clinical faculty within the College of Medicine. Its primary mission is to 
provide administrative services for the College of Medicine’s clinical mission, which includes UCF 
Health, the faculty practice of the College, and HealthARCH, a healthcare consulting unit. 
Administrative services include the billing and collection of professional fees associated with the 
practice of medicine, the advisory fees for services provided by HealthARCH, and payments for 
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the operating expenses associated with providing those services. The organization’s operating 
statement also includes UCF Clinical LLC, a subsidiary and disregarded entity of the CFCPO, 
which contracts with a professional employment organization to provide staffing for UCF Health 
and HealthARCH.  

The CFCPO transfers funds to the College of Medicine as needed to fund various strategic 
initiatives and other activities. It does not hold any debt as the building and debt are owned by 
UCF Foundation. 
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2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2022-23

 ANNUAL 
BUDGET  

 YEAR TO 
DATE BUDGET 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

Funding Sources $ $ $ $ $ $
Commercial Lease Revenue1 2,612,552     668,737   668,737   - 639,066 29,671   

Total Funding Sources 2,612,552     668,737     668,737     - 639,066  29,671   

Funding Uses
Professional Services 36,600   9,150    7,039    2,111     7,690    651     
Facility Expense2 2,548,492     637,123   620,000   17,123   573,419   (46,581)    
Information Technology 2,500    -  2,630  (2,630)   1,979    (651)    
Other Expense 24,960     6,113    6,023     90    5,489     (534)    

-   
Total Funding Uses 2,612,552     652,386     635,692     16,694     588,577     (47,115)   

Sources Less Uses - 16,351  33,045     16,694   50,489     (17,444)   

UCF Academic Health, Inc.
FY24 Quarterly Financial Update

As of September 30, 2023

 YOY 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 

 YOY 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 

Attachment B
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2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2022-23

 ANNUAL 
BUDGET  

 YEAR TO 
DATE BUDGET 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

Funding Sources $ $ $ $ $ $
Student athletic fees 22,913,747    9,626,137      9,989,779      363,642         9,673,356      316,423         
Higher education emergency relief fund (Heerf) - - - - - - 
Ticket sales and ticket related transactions 1 14,708,082    6,318,446      5,803,808      (514,638)        5,428,509      375,299         
Philanthropic Donations for Operating 3,550,000      887,500         960,786         73,286            190,948         769,838         
Game Guarantees Received 276,670         200,000         - (200,000) 6,000              (6,000)            
Sponsorships 12,286,667    3,808,783      1,742,403      (2,066,380) 3,324,835      (1,582,432)     
Pledges to be used for debt service 2,379,550      594,888         101,827         (493,061)        - 101,827 
NCAA/ conference distributions 20,818,337    2,452,316      2,435,316      (17,000)          1,725              2,433,591 
Other athletic revenues 1,822,139      220,900         2,614,292      2,393,392      177,608         2,436,684 
Scholarship support from university 9,463,000      3,942,751      4,788,718      845,967         4,635,383      153,335         
Net revenue received from Stadium Corp Trans 4,221,050      (775,200)        (1,849,869)     (1,074,669)     (833,206)        (1,016,663)     

Total Funding Sources 92,439,242    27,276,519    26,587,060    (689,459)        22,605,158    3,981,902      

Funding Uses
Scholarships 11,500,948    4,807,689      4,916,027      (108,338)        4,880,071      (35,956)          
Employee compensation 30,829,036    7,857,494      7,492,133      365,361         7,580,799      88,666            
Sport operations 16,656,930    4,044,799      4,697,688      (652,889)        2,671,177      (2,026,511)     
Support operations 15,793,537    5,253,702      5,542,528      (288,826)        5,420,499      (122,029)        
Non-recurring operations 2,433,000      1,118,708      1,076,211      42,498            838,761         (237,450)        
AAC Exit Fees 2,500,000      - - - - - 
Guaranteed Royalty and Rent to Stadium Corp 4,121,000      707,000         707,000         - 707,000 - 
Retained Earnings for Liquidity (Reserve) 2,500,000      - - - - - 

Total Funding Uses 86,334,451    23,789,393    24,431,587    (642,194)        22,098,307    (2,333,280)     

Non-operating Sources/ (Uses)
Interest income - - 45,201            45,201            10,509            34,692            
Interest expense (505,131)        (144,293)        (173,143)        (28,850)          (156,991)        (16,152)          
Principal (5,374,728)     (1,948,000)     (1,948,000)     - (2,939,000) 991,000         

Total Non-operating Sources/ (Uses) (5,879,859)     (2,092,293)     (2,075,942)     16,351           (3,085,482)     1,009,540      

Sources Less Uses 224,932         1,394,833      79,531           (1,315,302)     (2,578,631)     2,658,162      

Ticket Sales transferred to Stadium Corporation (4,609,668)     
Excess revenues returned to the Association 2,759,799      

Net transfers in (out) (1,849,869)     

Debt Service Summary

Principal Interest Total

 Outstanding 
Principal as of 

9/30/23 
Fifth Third - Line of Credit 330,000         59,345            389,345         4,125,000      
Regions - Construction Note (Roth Athletic Center 1,618,000      27,730            1,645,730      1,155,000      
UCF Foundation - Line of Credit -                  67,500 67,500            9,000,000      
UCF - Loan -                  18,568 18,568            4,485,005      
Total Debt Service 1,948,000      173,143 2,121,143      18,765,005    

1 Ticket sales and ticket related transactions revenue excludes $2.6 million of premium seating revenues recorded only on Stadium 
Corporation's financials. Net revenue received from Stadium Corp Transfer is comprised of the following:

Year to Date Debt Service Summary

 UCF Athletics Association
FY24 Quarterly Financial Update

As of September 30, 2023

 YTD 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 

 YOY 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 
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2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024 2022-2023

 ANNUAL 
BUDGET  

 YEAR TO 
DATE BUDGET 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

Housing Operations $ $ $ $ $ $

Operating Revenues 19,526,240    9,372,595      9,297,159      (75,437)           9,008,649      288,510          
Operating Expenses 5,775,241      1,732,572      1,829,076      (96,504)           942,872          (886,205)        

13,750,999    7,640,023      7,468,082      (171,941)        8,065,777      (597,695)        
Non-Operating Revenue/ (Expenses):
Interest Earnings 165,000          41,250            (3,791)             (45,041)           141                  (3,932)             
Housing debt service (7,728,483)     - - - - - 
Housing R&R reserve contributions (650,000)        (325,000)        (326,435)        (1,435)             (277,292)        (49,143)           

Total Non-Operating Revenue/Expenses (8,213,483)     (283,750)        (330,226)        (46,476)           (277,150)        (53,076)           

Housing Operations Surplus/(Deficit) 5,537,516      7,356,273      7,137,856      (218,417)        7,788,627      (650,771)        

Retail Operations

Total Retail Revenues 1,962,899      490,725          518,683          27,958            546,737          (28,054)           
Total Operating Expenses 560,435          140,109          144,384          (4,275)             27,561            (116,823)        

Retail Operations Surplus/(Deficit) 1,402,464      350,616          374,299          23,683            519,177          (144,878)        

Arena Operations

Event Revenue 8,506,017      2,126,504      2,669,420      542,916          2,632,212      37,208            
Non-event Revenue 3,247,328      2,200,000      2,200,000      - 3,200,000 (1,000,000)     
Event Expenses 9,709,447      2,427,362      2,833,602      (406,241)        2,256,699      (576,903)        
Non-event Expenses 1,325,830      331,458          224,971          106,486          330,283          105,312          

718,068          1,567,685      1,810,847      243,162          3,245,230      (1,434,383)     
Nonoperating Revenues/(Expenses)
Interest Earnings 15,000            3,750              (10,110)           (13,860)           64 (10,174)           
Transfers from UCF - - - - - - 
Transfers to UCF (246,300)        - - - - - 
Arena debt service (6,014,030)     - - - - - 
Arena R&R reserve contributions (500,000)        - - - - - 

Total Nonoperating Revenues/(Loss) (6,745,330)     3,750              (10,110)           (13,860)           64 (10,174)           

Arena Operations Surplus/(Deficit) (6,027,262)     1,571,435      1,800,736      229,301          3,245,294      (1,444,558)     

Total Project Surplus/(Deficit) 912,718          9,278,324      9,312,891      34,568            11,553,098    (2,240,207)     

Debt Service Summary

Principal Interest Total

 Outstanding 
Principal as of 

9/30/23 
Housing debt service - - - 81,075,000    
Arena debt service - - - 60,430,000    
Total Debt Service - - - 141,505,000  

R&R Reserve Summary

 As of
7/1/23 

 YTD
Transfers 

from Trust 
 YTD

Expenditures 
As of

9/30/23
 As of

7/1/23 
 YTD

Funding  

 YTD
Transfers to
Corporation 

As of
9/30/23

Housing 441,367          - (192,262) 249,105          2,458,401      300,000          - 2,758,401 
Arena 649,398          - (9,261) 640,137          - - - -
Parking 280,700          - - 280,700          28,673            26,435            - 55,108 
Total R&R Reserve Activity 1,371,465      - (201,524) 1,169,941      2,487,074      326,435          - 2,813,509 

Operating Reserve Summary

 Budgeted 
Expenditures 

 YTD
Expenditures  Encumbered 

Amount 
Remaining

University-managed projects 7,485,000      (755,442)        - 6,729,558 
Arena-managed projects 4,291,980      (902,075)        (1,194,281)     2,195,624 
Total 11,776,980    (1,657,517)     (1,194,281)     8,925,182      

Operating Reserve for Critical Needs

 UCF Convocation Corporation, Inc.
FY23 Quarterly Financial Update

As of September 30, 2023

 YTD 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 

 YOY 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 

NOTE: This quarterly report reflects debt service payments and transfers to the repair and replacement (R&R) reserve as funding uses. The 
spending from R&R and operating reserves is separately reported and summarized in the tables below. Further details of the staus of each 
project is reported on Attachments B and C.

Year to Date Debt Service Summary

R&R Reserve Available for Use R&R Reserve Held at Trustee 
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2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2022-23

 ANNUAL 
BUDGET  

 YEAR TO 
DATE BUDGET 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

Funding Sources $ $ $ $ $ $
Transfers from University 4,006,756      - - - - - 
Interest and Other (Loss) 5,000             1,250             (1,697)            (2,947)            20 (1,717)            

Total Funding Sources 4,011,756      1,250              (1,697)             (2,947)             20 (1,717)             

Funding Uses

Principal - Burnett Biomedical Sciences Building
2,816,000      2,816,000      2,816,000      - 2,750,000 (66,000)          

Interest - Burnett Biomedical Sciences Building
1,172,136      602,964         602,964         - 635,964 33,000           

Operating Expenses 23,620           18,000           18,380           (380) - (18,380)          

Total Funding Uses 4,011,756      3,436,964      3,437,344      (380) 3,385,964 (51,380)          

Sources Less Uses - (3,435,714) (3,439,041)    (3,327)             (3,385,944)    (53,097)          

Debt Service Summary

Principal Interest Total

 Outstanding 
Principal as of 

9/30/23 
Burnett Biomedical Sciences Building 2,816,000      602,964         3,418,964      47,431,000    
Total Debt Service 2,816,000      602,964         3,418,964      47,431,000   

Year to Date Debt Service Summary

UCF Finance Corporation, Inc.
FY24 Quarterly Financial Update

As of September 30, 2023

 YTD 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 

 YOY 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 
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2023-24 2023-24 2023-24

ANNUAL BUDGET 
YEAR TO DATE 

BUDGET
YEAR TO DATE 

ACTUALS
Funding sources $ $ $ $
Funding from related organizations

University funding
Univ - E&G 11,046,138         3,682,046           3,978,298            296,252 

Total Funding from related organizations 11,046,138         3,682,046           3,978,298            296,252 

Foundation operations
Endowment assessment 4,200,000           1,050,000           1,050,000            - 
Operating Pool investment earnings 5,600,000           1,400,000           1,400,000            - 
Current year allocation from buildings 1,300,000           325,000              325,000               - 
Miscelaneous Revenues 623,500              155,875              20,010 (135,865)               
Distribution form CAPFA funds 5,000,000           1,250,000           1,250,000            - 
Athletics Line of Credit Interest 270,000              67,500 67,500 - 

Total funding from operations 16,993,500         4,248,375           4,112,510            (135,865)               

Total Funding Sources 28,039,638         7,930,421           8,090,808            160,387 

Funding uses
 Support to university

President's  allocations 1,384,725           44,068 28,899 15,169 
Vice Presidents' allocations 335,643              328,644              399,550               (70,906) 
Other allocations to university 309,255              224,564              72,581 151,983 

Total Support to university 2,029,623           597,276              501,029               96,246 

Foundation expenses
Salaries and benefits

Development 6,279,456           1,690,623           1,490,627            199,996 
Administration 7,963,145           2,143,924           1,970,004            173,919 
Alumni Relations 2,955,836           795,802              577,291               218,511 

Total Salaries and Benefits 17,198,437         4,630,348           4,037,922            592,427 

Other operating
Development 1,461,197           365,299              156,434               208,865 
Administration 4,836,193           1,209,048           1,031,870            177,178 
Alumni Relations 2,476,928           619,232              498,142               121,090 

Total Other operating 8,774,318           2,193,580           1,686,447            507,133 

Total Foundation expenses 25,972,755         6,823,928           5,724,368            1,099,559             

Total Funding Uses 28,002,378         7,421,203           6,225,398            1,195,806             

Sources Less Uses 37,260 509,218              1,865,410            1,356,192             

Debt Service Summary

Principal Interest Total

 Outstanding 
Principal as of 

09/30/23 
Research Pavillion, IST, Orlando Tech Center - - - 5,128,000             
University Tower and Biomolecular Research Ann - - - 4,734,000             
Lake Nona Cancer Center - - - 46,500,000           
Digital Learning Building - - - 5,179,000             
Total Debt Service - - - 61,541,000           

Year to Date Debt Service Summary

UCF Foundation, Inc.
FY24 Quarterly Financial Update

As of September 30, 2023

 FYTD Fav/(Unfav)
Variance 
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2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2022-23

 ANNUAL 
BUDGET  

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

BUDGET 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

Funding Sources $ $ $ $ $ $
   Royalties and licensing fees 1,000,000       350,000        390,898          40,898            164,338          226,560          
   Contracts and grants 2 13,600,000    4,600,000     5,063,329       463,329          2,508,202       2,555,127       
   Contribution and other agreements income 2 3,200,000       1,000,000     1,272,001       272,001          791,218          480,783          
   Conferences and workshops 300,000          10,000          6,935               (3,065)             41,691            (34,756)           
   Incubator Rents 350,000          87,500          85,213            (2,287)             85,207            6 
   Management fees and F&A   1,550,000       387,500        401,859          14,359            310,974          90,885            

Total Funding Sources1 20,000,000    6,435,000    7,220,235      785,235          3,901,630      3,318,605      

Funding Uses
   Royalties and licensing allocations and expense 750,000          262,500        293,174          (30,674)           123,254          (169,920)         
   Contracts and grants expense 2 13,600,000    4,600,000     5,063,329       (463,329)         2,508,202       (2,555,127)     
   Contribution and other agreements expense 2 3,200,000       1,000,000     1,272,001       (272,001)         791,218          (480,783)         
   Conferences and workshops  300,000          10,000          12,340            (2,340)             47,976            35,636            
   Incubator Rents 350,000          87,500          86,627            873 90,733            4,106               
   Other operating expenses 1,470,098       300,000        319,594          (19,594)           270,397          (49,197)           
   Gap Fund 250,000          -                 - - - - 

Total Funding Uses 19,920,098    6,260,000    7,047,065      (787,065)         3,831,780      (3,215,285)     

Sources Less Uses 79,902            175,000        173,170          (1,830)             69,850            103,320          

2 Contracts and grants, as well as contributions and other agreement sources, have demonstrated substantial growth over the budget 
projections for fiscal 2024 and the actuals from fiscal 2023. This surge is primarily attributable to a remarkable increase in the number of 
awards, encompassing both new contracts and modifications, resulting in an impressive 92% rise in overall funding dollars from the previous 
quarter.  Notable awarded dollars received during fiscal 2024 were from Naval Air Warfare Center Training Systems Division, US Department of 
Commerce, Economic Development Administration, Adobe and Lockheed Martin.

1  Total funding sources encompass all awarded monies, regardless of any applicable restrictions. UCFRF recognizes revenue only when 
expenses are incurred in executing the respective contracts and grants, or when an enforceable promise is made. This approach to revenue 
recognition may sometimes lead to the appearance of budget surpassing revenue in certain line items, while in others it may result in a budget 
deficit to expenses, or vice versa. To emphasize these presentations may occasionally show favorable or unfavorable positions per line item 
when compared to the actuals. However, it is crucial to understand that these figures may not always reflect the true activity accurately.  
Overall, the net impact remains favorable due to the continuous receipt of additional awards and funding dollars.

UCF Research Foundation, Inc.
Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Quarterly Financial Update

As of September 30, 2023

 YOY 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 

 YOY 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 
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2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2022-23

 ANNUAL 
BUDGET  

 YEAR TO 
DATE BUDGET 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

Funding Sources $ $ $ $ $ $
Operating revenue 3,728,500     2,609,950     2,610,673     723     2,752,376     (141,703)    

Total Funding Sources 3,728,500     2,609,950     2,610,673     723     2,752,376     (141,703)    

Funding Uses
Operating expenses1 305,000   13,750     13,805     (55)  50 (13,755)    

Total Funding Uses 305,000     13,750     13,805   (55) 50 (13,755)   

Non-operating Sources/ (Uses)
Ticket sales 4,562,250     4,288,520     4,609,668     321,148   4,363,332     246,336   
Stadium rent 2,121,000     707,000   707,000   - 707,000 -      
Guaranteed royalty 2,000,000     -   -   - - -   
Transfers to UCFAA (8,783,300)    (3,513,320)    (2,759,799)    753,521   (3,530,126)    770,327   
Interest income 50,000     12,500     21,274   8,774    12,841   8,433     
Debt service (3,628,450)    (708,725)    (708,725)    - (755,518) 46,793   
Pledges for Leadership Center 255,000   - 6,744  6,744    1,189    5,555     

Total Non-operating Sources/ (Uses) (3,423,500)    785,975     1,876,162     1,090,187     798,718     1,077,444     

Sources Less Uses -  3,382,175  4,473,030     1,090,855     3,551,044     921,986     

Debt Service Summary

Principal Interest Total

 Outstanding 
Principal as of 

9/30/23 
Tax-exempt bonds -  514,084 514,084   25,245,000   
Taxable bonds - 177,423 177,423   7,305,000     
Leadership Center -  17,218 17,218     1,383,000     
Total Debt Service - 708,725  708,725     33,933,000   

R&R Reserve Summary

 As of
7/1/23 

YTD
Funding

 YTD
Expenditures 

As of
9/30/23

Non-recurring maintenance (R&R) Expenses 1,515,183     - (752,500) 762,683   
Total R&R Reserve Activity 1,515,183     -  (752,500) 762,683     

R&R Reserve Summary

UCF Stadium Corporation, Inc.
FY24 Quarterly Financial Update

As of September 30, 2023

 YOY 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 

 YTD 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 

1 Operating expenses include general and administrative costs and transfers to the R&R reserve. Expenditures from the R&R reserve are shown in 
a separate table at the bottom of the report. 

Year to Date Debt Service Summary
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2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2022-23

 ANNUAL 
BUDGET  

 YEAR TO 
DATE BUDGET 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

 YEAR TO 
DATE 

ACTUALS 

Funding Sources $ $ $ $ $ $
Patient Care1 8,962,268     1,736,113     2,366,123     630,010   1,925,402     440,721   
Other2 1,580,639     369,715   400,086   30,371   241,656   158,430   

Total Funding Sources 10,542,907   2,105,828     2,766,209     660,381     2,167,058     599,151     

Funding Uses
Professional Services3 5,054,715     1,207,960     1,187,684     20,276   1,011,091     (176,593)    
Medical Supplies, Services & Equipment4 2,962,163     651,677   1,037,378     (385,701)    760,903   (276,475)    
Facility Expense 130,140   32,477   41,044     (8,567)    26,919     (14,125)    
Information Technology 347,870   85,293     72,504     12,789     85,609     13,105     
Other Expense 143,182   32,472   23,811   8,661     57,265     33,454   
Transfers to the College of Medicine5 3,557,256     733,218   164,002   569,216   -  (164,002) 

Total Funding Uses 12,195,326   2,743,097     2,526,423     216,674     1,941,787     (584,636) 

Sources Less Uses (1,652,419)    (637,269)    239,786     877,055     225,271     14,515   

Central Florida Clinical Practice Organization, Inc.
FY24 Quarterly Financial Update

As of September 30, 2023

 YOY 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 

 YOY 
Fav/(Unfav)

Variance 
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Board of Trustees 
Budget and Finance Committee  
 

November 16, 2023 

 

 

Agenda Item 

INFO-4: University and Direct Support Organization Debt Report June 30, 2023 
 

Proposed Board Action 

This item is to provide the Committee with a summary of outstanding debt balances, year-
end coverage ratios, and the projected debt service for fiscal year 2023-2024. 
 

Authority for Board of Trustees Action 
 

Specific trustee request 
 

 

Supporting Documentation Included 
Attachment A: University and DSO Debt Summary June 30, 2023 
Attachment B: University Global Amortization Schedule as of June 30, 2023 
Attachment C: DSO Global Amortization Schedule as of June 30, 2023 
Attachment D: Fitch Update May 2023 
Attachment E: S&P Update August 2023 
Attachment F: Moody's Update October 2023 
Facilitators/Presenters 
Gerald Hector, Senior Vice President for Administration and Finance 
Bert Francis, Assistant Vice President for Debt Management and University Treasurer  
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Objective 

The University Treasury office has compiled a high-level board overview, summarizing outstanding 
debt balances, year-end coverage ratios, and the projected debt service for fiscal year 2024. 
 

Summary of Key Observations/Recommendations 

Significant transactions and events since the last report submission (February 23, 2023): 
 
Early Defeasance of University Parking Bonds: In June 2023, the University's Board of 
Trustees approved the early defeasance of all outstanding university parking bonds. On July 7th, 
the University transferred approximately $10.1 million to the State Board of Administration (SBA) 
escrow deposit trust fund to purchase State and Local Government Securities (SLGS). These 
SLGS were subsequently utilized to call the Series 2012A bonds on August 8th, 2023, and to 
provide funds for all future debt service payments on the Series 2018A and Series 2019A bonds. 
As a result of this strategic move, the University has saved over $900,000 in interest over the 
remaining life of the bonds and has removed various restrictions on the use of Parking auxiliary 
funds. It's important to note that due to the timing of this defeasance, the attached June 30, 2023, 
summary still reflects the Parking bonds as outstanding, but with no estimated debt service amount 
for fiscal year 2024. 
 
Renewal of UCF Athletics Revolving Line of Credit: Also in June 2023, the University's Board 
of Trustees approved the renewal of the UCF Athletics reducing revolving line of credit. This debt 
continues to employ an interest rate based on 79% of the 30-day SOFR Rate plus 1.34%. While 
the rate formula remained consistent with the previous year, increases in the 30-day SOFR rate 
resulted in a new effective interest rate of 5.35% as of June 30, 2023. 
 
Transition to the Big 12 Conference: On September 10, 2021, the UCF Board of Trustees 
accepted an invitation to join the Big 12 Conference and withdraw from the American Athletics 
Conference (AAC) by July 1, 2024. This transition was successfully executed on June 9, 2023, 
with the Association and AAC formalizing a separation agreement that allowed UCF to exit the 
AAC effectively by June 30, 2023. As part of this agreement, the Association agreed to pay an exit 
fee of $18,000,000. As of June 30, 2023, the outstanding amount is $10,500,000, with installments 
of $2,500,000 due in fiscal year 2024, and $666,667 annually thereafter through fiscal year 2036. 
 
Rating Surveillance and Stable Outlook:  The University has successfully completed its annual 
rating surveillance process, and we are pleased to report that Moody's, S&P, and Fitch have all 
reaffirmed our current ratings while projecting a stable outlook. This outcome reflects the 
institution's continued financial strength and responsible fiscal management, positioning us 
favorably in the financial market. We remain committed to maintaining our financial stability and 
sustaining our strong creditworthiness. 

University and Direct Support Organizations 
Debt Report, June 30, 2023 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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Additional Background 

This committee has requested a periodic report on the debt of the university and direct support 
organizations. 
 

Rationale 

This agenda item is intended to support the Committee’s review and assessment of the 
University’s debt and DSO debt.  
 
Implementation Plan 

Not Applicable  
 
Resource Considerations 

Not Applicable 
 
Conclusion 

This agenda item is intended to provide Trustees with an overview of the University’s and DSO 
debt. 
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 Actual  Required Moodys S&P Fitch
University Issued Bonds

Parking Bonds
   Parking Series 2012 4,340,000$  -$  
   Parking Series 2018 900,000 - 
   Parking Series 2019 4,225,000 - 
Total Parking Bonds 9,465,000 - NR NR NR NR NR

Housing Bonds
   Housing Series 2018 13,525,000 2,718,875 
   Housing Series 2021 40,830,000 3,682,038 
Total Housing Bonds 54,355,000 6,400,913 N/A 1.20 Aa3 A+ A+

Total University Issued Bonds 63,820,000$  6,400,913$              

Direct Support Organization Debt

UCF Convocation Corporation
   Housing Series 2018 (Nontaxable) 81,075,000$  7,728,483$              2.16 1.20 UR UR UR
   Arena Series 2015A (Nontaxable) 48,385,000 1,988,963 1.52 1.20 UR A+ AA-
   Arena Series 2015B (Taxable) 12,045,000 4,025,068 1.52 1.20 UR A+ AA-
Total UCF Convocation Corporation 141,505,000 13,742,513              

UCF Stadium Corporation
   Series 2015A (Nontaxable) 25,245,000 2,518,169 UR A+ AA-
   Series 2015B (Taxable) 7,305,000 779,845 UR A+ AA-
   Series 2015C Leadership Center (Nontaxable) 1,383,000 330,437 UR UR UR
Total UCF Stadium Corporation 33,933,000 3,628,450 5.62 1.20

UCF Finance Corporation
   Series 2017 Burnett BioMed (Nontaxable) 50,247,000 3,988,136 8.93 1.25 UR UR
Total UCF Finance Corporation 50,247,000 3,988,136 

UCF Athletics Association

   UCF Loan (Nontaxable) 4,779,309 1,000,000 NR NR UR UR UR
   Roth Athletic Center loan (Nontaxable) 2,773,000 1,657,280 NR NR UR UR UR
   Construction Line of Credit (Nontaxable) 4,455,000 550,688 NR NR UR UR UR
   UCF Foundation Line of Credit 9,000,000 270,000 NR NR

   Athletics Conference Exit Fee Payable 10,500,000 2,500,000 NR NR UR UR UR
Total UCF Athletics Association 31,507,309 5,977,968 

UCF Foundation
   Series 2020 (Nontaxable) - Formerly Series 2009 5,128,000 1,770,627 3.91 1.50 UR UR UR
   Series 2017 (Nontaxable) 4,143,000 773,376 NR NR UR UR UR
   Series 2020 (Taxable) - Formerly Series 2018 5,049,000 402,783 2.60 1.10 UR UR UR
   Lake Nona Cancer Center (Nontaxable) 45,500,000 1,500,000 NR NR UR UR UR
Total UCF Foundation 59,820,000 4,446,786 

UCF Hospitality School Foundation
    Series 2004 (Nontaxable) 5,695,000 1,037,847 NR NR UR UR UR
Total UCF Hospitality School Foundation 5,695,000 1,037,847 

Total Direct Support Organization Debt 322,707,309$              32,821,700$            

Total University and DSO Debt 386,527,309$              39,222,612$            

A "NR" note in the coverage ratio column indicates that a year end coverage ratio is not required for the specific debt instrument.
A "UR" note in the debt rating column indicates that the debt issuance is curently not rated by any outside agency.  
A "NA" note in the debt rating column indicates that the debt coverage ratio is not yet available.  

University and Direct Support Organization Debt
As of June 30, 2023

UR

 Total Projected 
Debt Service FY 

2023 

 FY 2023 Coverage 
Ratio  Total Debt 

Outstanding 
06/30/2023 

 Debt Ratings 
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Total Debt Service

FISCAL YEAR Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Total

2024 425,000 134,450 900,000 45,000 620,000 211,250 2,095,000 623,875 2,085,000 1,597,038 6,125,000 2,611,613 8,736,613 

2025 440,000 117,450 650,000 180,250 2,200,000 516,500 2,195,000 1,490,038 5,485,000 2,304,238 7,789,238 

2026 455,000 104,250 685,000 147,750 2,310,000 403,750 2,305,000 1,377,538 5,755,000 2,033,288 7,788,288 

2027 470,000 90,600 720,000 113,500 2,435,000 285,125 2,420,000 1,259,413 6,045,000 1,748,638 7,793,638 

2028 480,000 76,500 755,000 77,500 1,420,000 188,750 2,540,000 1,135,413 5,195,000 1,478,163 6,673,163 

2029 495,000 62,100 795,000 39,750 1,495,000 115,875 2,675,000 1,005,038 5,460,000 1,222,763 6,682,763 

2030 510,000 47,250 1,570,000 39,250 2,815,000 867,788 4,895,000 954,288 5,849,288 

2031 525,000 31,950 2,960,000 723,413 3,485,000 755,363 4,240,363 

2032 540,000 16,200 1,565,000 610,288 2,105,000 626,488 2,731,488 

2033 1,645,000 530,038 1,645,000 530,038 2,175,038 

2034 1,725,000 445,788 1,725,000 445,788 2,170,788 

2035 1,805,000 366,563 1,805,000 366,563 2,171,563 

2036 1,870,000 302,413 1,870,000 302,413 2,172,413 

2037 1,930,000 245,413 1,930,000 245,413 2,175,413 

2038 1,975,000 196,713 1,975,000 196,713 2,171,713 

2039 2,015,000 156,813 2,015,000 156,813 2,171,813 

2040 2,060,000 114,775 2,060,000 114,775 2,174,775 

2041 2,100,000 70,575 2,100,000 70,575 2,170,575 

2042 2,145,000 24,131 2,145,000 24,131 2,169,131 

Total 4,340,000 680,750 900,000 45,000 4,225,000 770,000 13,525,000 2,173,125 40,830,000 12,519,181 63,820,000 16,188,056 80,008,056 

Housing
Series 2021A

Attachment B - University Global Amortization Schedule

Series 2018A
Housing

Series 2012A
Parking

Total Prinicpal & InterestParking 2018A
Parking Parking

Parking 2019A
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Total Debt Service

FISCAL YEAR Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Total

2024 5,520,000 2,208,483 1,988,963 3,610,000 415,068 1,490,000 1,028,169 425,000 354,845 296,000 34,437 2,816,000 1,172,136 926,728 73,272 330,000 220,688 1,618,000 39,280 - 270,000 2,500,000 1,668,000 102,627 635,000 138,376 266,000 136,783 1,500,000 945,000 92,847 24,545,728 8,275,972 32,821,700 
2025 5,685,000 2,050,493 1,988,963 3,755,000 270,475 1,560,000 953,669 440,000 338,185 303,000 27,066 2,885,000 1,103,724 1,041,874 58,126 345,000 202,230 1,155,000 11,550 9,000,000 270,000 666,667 1,710,000 62,260 656,000 117,167 273,000 129,092 2,000,000 950,000 76,241 32,425,541 7,659,241 40,084,781 
2026 5,835,000 1,888,061 1,988,963 3,910,000 114,243 1,640,000 875,669 455,000 320,365 311,000 19,522 2,955,000 1,033,644 1,058,676 41,324 360,000 182,970 666,667 1,750,000 20,913 680,000 95,257 280,000 121,564 2,000,000 950,000 59,607 22,851,343 6,762,099 29,613,442 
2027 6,000,000 1,721,187 3,285,000 1,939,688 770,000 16,555 1,725,000 793,669 480,000 298,980 318,000 11,778 3,027,000 961,860 1,752,032 36,542 370,000 163,175 666,667 702,000 72,545 288,000 113,844 2,000,000 950,000 42,972 22,333,699 6,172,795 28,506,493 
2028 6,165,000 1,549,661 4,190,000 1,822,325 1,780,000 741,919 500,000 276,420 - 3,860 3,100,000 888,336 385,000 142,578 666,667 723,000 49,098 296,000 106,190 2,000,000 950,000 26,338 20,755,667 5,606,724 26,362,391 
2029 6,335,000 1,373,411 4,360,000 1,653,638 1,865,000 652,919 525,000 252,920 155,000 3,860 3,176,000 813,024 400,000 121,178 666,667 747,000 24,950 304,000 97,748 2,000,000 950,000 9,703 21,483,667 5,003,349 26,487,016 
2030 6,515,000 1,192,226 4,575,000 1,438,663 1,920,000 592,306 550,000 228,245 3,253,000 735,876 420,000 98,708 666,667 312,000 89,372 2,000,000 20,211,667 4,375,394 24,587,061 
2031 6,695,000 1,005,965 4,790,000 1,225,644 2,020,000 496,306 575,000 202,395 3,332,000 656,856 435,000 75,435 666,667 321,000 80,776 2,000,000 20,834,667 3,743,376 24,578,043 
2032 6,890,000 814,416 4,980,000 1,033,625 2,095,000 425,606 605,000 172,783 3,413,000 575,916 450,000 51,360 666,667 330,000 72,111 2,000,000 21,429,667 3,145,817 24,575,484 
2033 7,075,000 617,510 5,205,000 810,125 2,165,000 352,281 635,000 141,625 3,496,000 493,008 470,000 26,215 666,666 339,000 62,832 2,000,000 22,051,666 2,503,596 24,555,262 
2034 7,270,000 415,245 5,440,000 571,200 2,240,000 273,800 670,000 108,923 3,581,000 408,084 490,000 - 666,666 349,000 53,484 2,000,000 22,706,666 1,830,735 24,537,401 
2035 7,480,000 207,270 5,665,000 349,100 2,325,000 189,800 705,000 74,418 3,667,000 321,108 666,666 358,000 43,861 2,000,000 22,866,666 1,185,557 24,052,223 
2036 3,610,000 50,901 5,895,000 117,900 2,420,000 96,800 740,000 38,110 3,757,000 232,020 666,666 368,000 34,079 2,000,000 19,456,666 569,810 20,026,476 
2037 3,848,000 140,760 378,000 23,851 2,000,000 6,226,000 164,611 6,390,611 
2038 3,941,000 47,292 389,000 13,435 2,000,000 6,330,000 60,727 6,390,727 
2039 198,000 2,718 2,000,000 2,198,000 2,718 2,200,718 
2040 2,000,000 2,000,000 - 2,000,000 
2041 2,000,000 2,000,000 - 2,000,000 
2042 2,000,000 2,000,000 - 2,000,000 
2043 1,000,000 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 
2044 1,000,000 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 
2045 1,000,000 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 
2046 1,000,000 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 
2047 1,000,000 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 
2048 1,000,000 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 
2049 1,000,000 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 
2050 1,000,000 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 
2051 - - -

Total 81,075,000 15,094,826 48,385,000 16,928,794             12,045,000 816,340 25,245,000 7,472,913 7,305,000 2,808,213 1,383,000 100,521 50,247,000 9,583,644 4,779,309 209,265 4,455,000 1,284,535 2,773,000 50,830 9,000,000 540,000 10,500,000 - 5,128,000 185,799 4,143,000 497,393 5,049,000 1,181,739 45,500,000 - 5,695,000 307,709 322,707,309              57,062,519 379,769,828 

Foundation
Series 2017 (Nontaxable)UCF Loan

Athletics
Construction Line of Credit

Athletics Athletics
Foundation Loan

Athletics
Athletics Conference Exit Fee Payment

Attachment C - DSO Global Amortization Schedule

Foundation
Series 2020 (Taxable) Formerly 2018

Foundation
Lake Nona Cancer Center (Nontaxable)

UCF Hospitality School Foundation
Series 2004 (Nontaxable)

Athletics
Roth Athletic Center Loan

Foundation
Series 2020 (Nontaxable) Formerly 2009Series 2015C (Nontaxable) Total Prinicpal & Interest

Finance
Series 2017 (Nontaxable)

Convocation Convocation Convocation Stadium Stadium Stadium
Housing Series 2018 (Nontaxable) Arena Series 2015A (Nontaxable) Arena Series 2015B (Taxable) Series 2015A (Nontaxable) Series 2015B (Taxable)
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http://www.surveygizmo.com/s3/1133212/Rate-this-research?pubid=PBM_1381481
https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/University-of-Central-Florida-FL-credit-rating-600029553/summary
https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Florida-State-of-credit-rating-600024224/summary
https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Florida-State-of-credit-rating-600024224/summary




https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Orlando-City-of-FL-credit-rating-600024276/summary




https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/org-credit-rating-600029553
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